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CONDITIONS OF SALE

These Conditions of Sale, as amended by any posted notices or verbal
announcements during the sale, constitute the entire terms and conditi-
ons under which the property listed in this catalogue will be offered for sa-
le by POSTERCONNECTION, INC. as agent for the consignor. 

1. By bidding at auction, whether present in person or by agent, by
written or telephone bid, or by any other means, the buyer agrees
to be bound by these Conditions of Sale.

2. For a period of one year from the date of the sale, POSTER-
CONNECTION, as agent, warrants the authenticity of all lots contai-
ned in this catalogue. This warranty is non-transferable and is ma-
de only to the original buyer of record and is conditioned on the
said buyer returning the purchased lot in the same condition as at
time of sale. The buyer’s sole remedy under these warranties
shall be the rescission of the sale and refund of the original
purchase price paid for the item, and this remedy shall be exclusi-
ve and in lieu of any other remedy which might otherwise be avai-
lable to the buyer as a matter of law. 

3. The catalogue has been written in good conscience and accor-
ding to the information available. All property can be inspected
and examined prior to the auction. The items contained in the lots
are used and, unless otherwise specified, in good condition for
their age. All items are sold „AS IS.“ POSTERCONNECTION has ma-
de reasonable efforts to insure the accuracy of the descriptions
and any background information provided for each item listed, but
disclaims any warranty with regard to such descriptions, including,
but not limited to, the year of publication, measurements, conditi-
on, authorship, or translation of a title. Information beyond the
technical description of the items offered for sale is meant to ser-
ve as „help“ to the reader of the catalogue and is in no respect
warranted. Legitimate complaints must be made within three days
of receiving the item in question but must be admitted within 21
days of the end of the auction, and entitle the buyer exclusively to
the remedy as set forth in paragraph 2 of these Conditions of Sa-
le. Neither POSTERCONNECTION nor the consignor makes any re-
presentation or warranty, express or implied, whether the buyer
acquires any copyrights or other intellectual property rights in lots
sold. 

4. POSTERCONNECTION reserves the right to divide any lot, to combi-
ne any lots, and to withdraw any lot before or during the sale. 

5. All lots are put up for auction at the price printed in bold type in the
right-hand column of the catalogue, unless several higher bids ha-
ve been made in writing in advance. All lots are subject to a reser-
ve price, the minimum price agreed to with the seller, below which
the lot will not be sold. No bids below the reserve price of any lot
will be accepted by the auctioneer. Estimated market values are
printed to the left of the reserve price in the catalogue. 

6. Bidding generally advances in increments of 5 - 10%. The highest
bidder acknowledged by the auctioneer shall be the buyer. The
auctioneer has the right to reject any bid and to vary the bidding
increments at his discretion. In the event of any dispute between
bidders or any other issue with respect to the highest bidder, the
auctioneer has the sole and absolute discretion either to determi-
ne the successful bidder, to continue the bidding, or to re-offer
and resell the lot in dispute. In the event of any dispute after the
sale, POSTERCONNECTION’S record of final sale shall be conclusive
in all respects. 

7. Absentee bids will be executed by POSTERCONNECTION on the bid-
der’s behalf in competition with other absentee bids and bids from
the audience to purchase the item at the lowest price possible.
POSTERCONNECTION shall not be responsible for any errors or
omissions to its execution of such bids. POSTERCONNECTION reser-
ves the right to decline to undertake such bids in its sole discreti-
on. All bids must state the highest bid price the bidder is willing to
pay. In the event identical bids are submitted, the earliest will take
precedence. Bids such as „buy“, „maximum“ or „at any price“ are
only valid up to three times the estimated market value. Telepho-
ne bids will only be accepted if they are confirmed in writing prior
to the auction.8. Upon the fall of the auctioneer’s hammer, title to
the offered lot shall pass to the highest acknowledged bidder,
who, thereupon (a) immediately assumes full risk and responsibili-

ty thereof, (b) if requested, will sign a confirmation of purchase,
and (c) will immediately pay the full purchase price as defined in
these Conditions of Sale. In the case of absentee bids, the
purchase price is payable no later than two weeks after the auc-
tion. If payment has not been made in accordance with these Con-
ditions of Sale, POSTERCONNECTION shall impose a late charge cal-
culated at the rate of 2% of the total purchase price per month.
The buyer shall assume full risk and responsibility for the lot
purchased upon the fall of the auctioneer’s hammer. 
The items purchased at the auction remain the property of the
consignor until the full invoiced amount has been paid. Once pay-
ment has been made in full, the lot purchased can be collected.
No item shall be claimed or removed until the conclusion of the
sale. In the event POSTERCONNECTION shall, for any reason what-
soever, be unable to deliver the lots purchased by the buyer, its
liability shall be solely limited to the rescission of the sale and re-
fund of the purchase price. POSTERCONNECTION disclaims all liabili-
ty for damages, incidental, consequential or otherwise, arising out
of its failure to deliver any lots purchased. 

9. The purchase price payable by a buyer shall be the sum of the fi-
nal bid and a buyer’s premium of 15% of the first $50,000 of the 
final bid on each lot and 10% of any excess thereof, plus, unless
the buyer is exempt by law from the payment thereof, any Califor-
nia state and local sales tax, or any applicable or compensating
use tax of another state. 

10. All items are to be paid for in US currency by (a) cash, (b) cashier
check or (c) personal check with pre-approved credit, or (d) direct
bank to bank wire transfer. We do not accept credit cards. Any ta-
xes, expenses, transaction fees, and banking costs must be paid
by the buyer.

11. Upon request by the buyer, packing and/or handling of the purcha-
sed lots shall be arranged by POSTERCONNECTION with reasonable
care but at the entire risk of the buyer. POSTERCONNECTION shall
instruct an outside contractor to arrange for or otherwise transport
the purchased lots. Charges for packing, handling, and insurance
are payable by the buyer. POSTERCONNECTION disclaims all liability
for loss or damages of any kind, arising out of or in connection
with the packing, handling, or transportation of any lot purchased. 

12. If the buyer fails to comply with one or more of these Conditions of
Sale, in addition to other remedies available to POSTERCONNEC-
TION and the consignor by law, including but without limitation, the
right to hold the buyer liable for the purchase price, POSTER-
CONNECTION may, without notice, at its option, either cancel the sa-
le, retaining as liquidated damages all payments made by the buy-
er, or resell the property of the buyer either publicly or privately. In
such event, the buyer shall be liable for the payment of all defi-
ciencies plus all costs, including without limitations, commissions,
handling charges, the expenses of both sales, reasonable attor-
ney’s fees, incidental damages, and any other costs or expenses
incurred hereunder. 

These Conditions of Sale and the buyer’s and our respective rights and
obligations hereunder are governed by the laws of the State of California.
The Conditions of Sale shall bind the successors and assigns of all bid-
ders and buyers and inure to the benefit of our successors and assigns.
No waiver, amendment, modification of the terms hereof (other than po-
sted notices or oral announcement during the sale) shall bind POSTER-
CONNECTION unless specifically stated in a writing signed by us. If any part
of these Conditions for Sale is for any reason invalid or unenforceable,
the rest shall remain valid and enforceable. The invalid or unenforceable
part will be replaced by one which legally comes closest to its economic
intents and purposes. 



DESCRIPTION OF THE POSTERS BESCHREIBUNG DER PLALA TE

Condition: The criterion under which posters, especially very old pieces,
are evaluated, is different from that of printed graphic art. For this reason,
the quality of a poster can still be classified as “very good”, although slight
creases, stains or tears may exist on the exterior. Unless otherwise de-
scribed, the conditions of the posters are very good or good. The ratings
describe the condition of a poster af ter it has been professionally re -
stored. The following ratings have been applied: 

Abbreviations:

C = colour
emv = estimated market value
L = Lithography
LP = Letterpress printing
O = Offset
oC = Cardboard backed
oJ = Japan paper backed
oL = linen backed
P = country of production (of a film)
S   = silk screen print
T   = Photogravure printing
wf  = was folded

Additional condition codes for this sale:

This auction features a number of posters that have been marked with a
plastic stripe (PS) for archival purposes. As a result, the poster edges
show in various degrees browning from the adhesive. Based on our
personal inspection, we have established the following guidelines: 

PS =   no browning or browning is not very problematic
PS+ =   the browning distracts from the overall image

Please contact us, if you want us to remove the plastic stripes from your
poster purchase. We will gladly assist in the process (for a minimal „at
cost“ fee).

Erhaltung: Bei Plakaten, besonders bei älteren Blättern, wird an die Er-
haltung ein anderer Maßstab angelegt, wie das bei der Druckgraphik der
Fall ist. Aus diesem Grund ist der Zustand auch dann noch als “sehr gut”
zu bezeichnen, wenn das Blatt z.B. geringe Knitterungen, minimale Ver-
schmutzungen oder kleine Einriße außerhalb der Darstellung aufweist.
Wenn nicht anders beschrieben, sind die meisten Plakate in einem sehr
guten oder guten Zustand. Der angegebene Erhaltungscode bezieht
sich auf den Zust and, den das Plakat nach einer fachgerechten Re -
staurierung erreicht.

(A) Bezeichnet ein Plakat in sehr gutem Zust and. Die Farben sind
frisch, keine Papierverluste. Geringe Mängel, wie z.B winzige Ein-
risse sind möglich. (A-) heißt, daß es unwesentliche Schmutzstel-
len, Falten, Einrisse, Blasen oder andere minimale Restaurierun-
gen aufweist. Ein gefaltetes Plakat bedingt den Zustand (A-).

(B) Bezeichnet ein Plakat in gutem Zust and. Minimale Verluste sind
möglich. Das Papier könnte leicht vergilbt sein. (B-) ist eines in ei-
nem noch guten Zustand, es können möglicherweise stärkere
Bräunungen oder auffälligere Ausbesserungen (auch im bedruck-
ten Bereich) vorhanden sein.

(C) Bezeichnet ein Plakat in ordentlichem Zustand. Die Bräunung ist
möglicherweise stärker; Restaurierungen, Faltstellen oder Verlu-
ste sind deutlich erkennbar. 

(D) Bezeichnet ein Plakat in schlechtem Zust and. Ein guter Teil ei-
nes solchen Plakates könnte fehlen. Auch Farben können erheb-
lich ausgeblichen sein.

Maße: Angegeben ist die Blattgröße in Insch (in) und Zentimetern, da-
bei geht Höhe vor Breite. 

Drucktechnik: In der Regel sind die Plakate im Flachdruck hergestellt.
Da die Bestimmung der Drucktechnik selbst Fachleuten oft
Schwierigkeiten bereitet, werden alle diese Techniken als Litogra-
phie (L) beschrieben. Ausgenommen davon sind diejenigen Pla-
kate, bei welchen uns die Herstellung als Offsetdruck bekannt ist.
Diese werden als Offsetdruck (O) beschrieben. 

Literatur: Wird auf Literatur hingewiesen, so ist das betreffende Plakat-
dort abgebildet und ggf. beschrieben. 

Abkürzungen:

aJ = auf Japanpapier
aL = auf Leinen
aP = auf Pappe
B = Buchdruck 
F = Farbe
gMW = geschätzter Marktwert 
L = Lithographie 
O = Offsetdruck
OE = Originalentwurf
oV = ohne Druckvermerk
S   = Siebdruck
T   = Tiefdruck
wg  = war gefaltet

Zusätzliche Erhaltungscodes für diesen Kat alog:

In dieser Auktion werden Plakate angeboten, welche zur Archivierung
mit einem Plastikstreifen (PS) versehen worden waren. An den betroffe-
nen Rändern ergaben sich in unterschiedlicher Stärke Bräunungen
durch den Klebstoff. Nach subjektiver Betrachtung haben wir festgelegt: 

PS = keine Bräunung, bzw. nicht sehr störend
PS+ = die Bräunung stört das Gesamtbild

Wenn Sie die Plastikstreifen bei Ihren ersteigerten Plakaten entfernt ha-
ben möchten, rufen Sie uns an, wir helfen gerne.

(A) Designates a poster in very good condition . The colors are
fresh; no paper loss. There may be some slight blemish or tears.
(A-) indicates there may be some slight dirt, fold, tears or bubble or
other minor restoration, but most unobtrusive. A poster that was
folded but is otherwise flawless is rated as an (A-).

(B) Designates a poster in good condition . There may be some
slight paper loss. The paper may have yellowed (light-stained). 
(B-) designates a poster in fairly good condition, possibly with 
heavier than normal light-staining or noticeable repairs (even in the
design area). 

(C) Designates a poster in fair condition . The light-staining may 
be more pronounced; restoration, folds, or flaking are clearly 
visible.

(D) Designates a poster in bad condition . A good part of such poster
may be missing. Colors have faded. 

Size: The size is indicated in inches and centimeters, height preceding
width. 

Printing technique: Usually, the posters are printed in lithograph prin-
ting technique. Since determining printing techniques even pre-
sents difficulties to experts, all of these are described here as litho-
graphs (L). Only the posters which we can completely affirm as
offset printing (O) are described as such. 

Literature: If a reference to literature is made, the respective poster is il-
lustrated and/or further described there. 
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ADVERTISING - Food, Beverages 5

HOHLWEIN, LUDWIG  1874 - 1949
1 Wilhelm Mozer $ 2000 / 1300

1909, CLP, 49.2 x 36.2 in. (125 x 92 cm), printed by Vereinigte Druckereien und Kunstanstalten, 
München wminimal tears and minor creasing and staining in the margins, text stickers at the bottom,
small tear in -L- of -Wilhelm- at the bottom sticker (A-) wHSt-23, Le Coultre-88, Mü I-207, Mü III-141,
NY-55, Weill-181

STIFFEL
2 Pasteurisierte W ein- und T afel-Essige $ 500 / 300

ca. 1910, CLP, 35.8 x 24.8 in. (91 x 63 cm), printed by Vereinigte Druckereien und Kunstanstalten,
München wsmall tears and minor staining in the margins (A-/B+) wDfP III-3185

HOHLWEIN, LUDWIG  1874 - 1949
3 Riquet T ee (Buddha) $ 2000 / 1200

ca. 1920, CO, 43.7 x 29.9 in. (111 x 76 cm), printed by Gerasch, Leipzig wwf, oL, small tears and 
minimal staining at the edges and folds (A-) 

SUCHODOLSKI, SIEGMUND von 1876 - 1935
4 Kronenbrauerei - Meistertrunk $ 500 / 300

ca. 1930, CO, 35.4 x 23.6 in. (90 x 60 cm), printed by O. Consée, München wminimal tears and 
staining at the edges, minor staining under the monk´s coat on the left (A-) 

MONOGR.  G.P
5 Messmer´s T ee - Ich der Meister Sandukee $ 360 / 200

ca. 1920, CL, 27.9 x 18.8 in. (71 x 48 cm), printed by Kunstdruckerei Künstlerbund Karlsruhe woJ, 
restored paper loss with renewed damage in the bottom right corner, vertical tear with tiny losses from
the top edge to the chin, minor staining (B) 

ANONYMOUS - FRANCE
6 Farigoulette $ 1600 / 900

ca. 1910, CL, 61.8 x 46 in. (157 x 117 cm), printed by Feline & Ribes, Nimes woL, minor tears at the
edges (A-) 



6 ADVERTISING

CAPPIELLO, LEONETT O  1875 - 1942
7 Cognac Albert Robin $ 2400 / 1400

1906, CL, 62.9 x 48 in. (160 x 122 cm), printed by Vercasson, Paris woL, small circular tear 
in the black background at the center right (A) wCappiello-97

HOHLWEIN, LUDWIG  1874 - 1949
8 Vivator Brauerei Münchener Kindl $ 1300 / 750

1912, CO, 35.4 x 27.5 in. (90 x 70 cm), printed by Graphia, München wsmall tears and one tiny 
loss in the margins (A-) wBecker-68, DfP III-1425, HSt-84

D´YLEN, JEAN  1886 - 1938
9 Craven A - Virginia Cigarettes $ 1600 / 900

ca. 1925, CL, 29.1 x 18.8 in. (74 x 48 cm), printed by Vercasson woL, small tears and minimal 
staining at the edges, small repaired loss in the bottom right corner
(A-/B+) 

PRANDONI, CARLO  1919 - 
10 Cuba - Cuneesi al Rhum $ 400 / 260

ca. 1958, CO, 55.1 x 39.3 in. (140 x 100 cm), printed by Bertello, Borgo S. Dalmazzo woL, 
small tears at the edges, minimal staining (A-) 

ROBY
11 Kina Lillet $ 2000 / 1250

1937, CL, 78.7 x 51.1 in. (200 x 130 cm), printed by Stentor, Paris woL, slight horiz. (fold) 
creases at the bottom (A/A-) (kein) 

ANONYMOUS
12 Tophat Cigarettes $ 400 / 260

ca. 1940, CO, 22.4 x 12.9 in. (57 x 33 cm) woL (A) 



- Food, Beverages 7

CAPPIELLO, LEONETT O  1875 - 1942
13 Otard´s Brandy $ 3600 / 2000

1925, CL, 62.9 x 136.6 in. (160 x 347 cm), printed by Devambez, Paris woL, was in 2 sheets, long
tear in the red background at the top left, small unobtrusive tears and creases (A-/B+) 

HOHLWEIN, LUDWIG  1874 - 1949
14 Kulmbacher Urstoff $ 360 / 200

ca. 1925, CO, 13.3 x 18.8 in. (34 x 48 cm) wsmall tears and minimal staining at the edges (A-) w
Becker-87

LEUPIN, HERBERT  1916 - 1999
15 Captain $ 400 / 240

1946, CL, 50.3 x 35.4 in. (128 x 90 cm), printed by Wolfsberg, Zürich wminimal tears and staining 
at the edges (A) 

MOSER , HEINRICH  1866 - 
16 Salvator $ 300 / 170

ca. 1915, CO, 19.6 x 13.3 in. (50 x 34 cm), printed by Meisenbach, Riffarth & Co, Berlin w tiny tear 
at the left edge (A) wDfP III-2287 V

ANONYMOUS
17 North S tate Cigarettes $ 800 / 460

ca. 1930, CO, 37.7 x 27.5 in. (96 x 70 cm), printed by Carati, Rotterdam wsmall tears and minor 
staining at the edges, tiny loss in the bottom margin, minor horiz. creases at the top (A-/B+) 
wLeCoultre-290



8 ADVERTISING

FALK, HANS  1918 - 2002
18 Seiden Grieder $ 1000 / 600

1950, CL, 50.3 x 35.4 in. (128 x 90 cm), printed by J.C Müller, Zürich wminimal tears and 
needle holes at the edges, tape along the top edge on the back of the poster (A) 

BÜHLER, FRITZ / BARTH, RUODI
19 Riri $ 360 / 200

1949, CL, 50.3 x 35.4 in. (128 x 90 cm), printed by J.C Müller, Zürich whoriz. fold crease 
at the top, needle holes and minor staining at the edges (A-/B+) 

ANONYMOUS - USA
20 Warner´s Rust-Proof Corset s $ 800 / 460

1911, CL, 55.9 x 42.1 in. (142 x 107 cm) wwf, minimal tears at the edges and folds (A-) 

CARIGIET, ALOIS  1902 - 1985
21 PKZ $ 500 / 280

1936, CL, 50.3 x 35.4 in. (128 x 90 cm), printed by Wolfsberg, Zürich wsmall tears and minor 
staining at the edges (A-) 

LEUPIN, HERBERT  1916 - 1999
22 Bata - temps des caoutchoucs $ 400 / 240

1948, CL, 50.3 x 35.4 in. (128 x 90 cm), printed by Wolfsberg-Druck, Zürich wwf, small tears, 
minimal creasing and tiny paper losses at the edges (B+/A-) 

LEUPIN, HERBERT  1916 - 1999
23 Tenta Storen S toff $ 400 / 240

1943, CL, 50.3 x 35.4 in. (128 x 90 cm), printed by Fretz, Zürich w tiny tears, two tiny losses and 
minimal creasing at the edges (A) wLeupin P-80



- General Advertising 9

WILQUIN, A.
24 Petrole Hahn $ 500 / 300

ca. 1930, CL, 22.8 x 16.9 in. (58 x 43 cm) woL, minor staining (B+/A-) 

CAPPIELLO, LEONETT O  1875 - 1942
25 Mossant $ 2600 / 1400

1938, CL, 62.9 x 47.2 in. (160 x 120 cm), printed by Edimo, Paris woL, minimal staining in the 
margins, minor buckling at the top edge above the -M- (A-) 

ROUILLÉ, JEAN
26 no text (Red T ie) $ 600 / 360

ca. 1936, CL, 61.8 x 45.2 in. (157 x 115 cm), printed by Avenir Publicité woL, slight discoloration 
in the brown area at the bottom, needle holes in the corners (A-/B+) 

GLASER, OTTO  1915 - 
27 Bi-oro - brunit protege $ 350 / 200

1949, CL, 50.3 x 35.8 in. (128 x 91 cm), printed by Wolfsberg-Druck, Zürich wwf horiz., tiny 
tears and minimal staining at the edges (A-) 

KUNST, CARL 1884 - 1912
28 Bilgeri - Ski-Ausrüstung $ 600 / 360

ca. 1910, CL, 20 x 29.9 in. (51 x 76 cm), printed by Reichhold & Lang, München w (A) 

VILLEMOT, BERNHARD  1911 - 1989
29 Bally $ 360 / 200

1982, CO, 23.6 x 14.9 in. (60 x 38 cm), printed by IPA woL (A) 



10 ADVERTISING

PAL, (PALEOLOGUE) JEAN de 1860 - 1942
30 A la Place Clichy $ 3400 / 1800

1900, CL, 55.1 x 39.7 in. (140 x 101 cm), printed by Chardin, Paris wwf, oL, extremely good, 
large professional restoration/recreation of blonde doll (incl. parts of face, dress and ball), other 
restorations in center (intersecting folds), at the edges (yellow background and margins), and 
along tears at the edges and folds (C) 

PAL, (PALEOLOGUE) JEAN de 1860 - 1942
31 Parfums des Femmes de France $ 2000 / 1250

1900, CL, 48 x 31.8 in. (122 x 81 cm), printed by Paul Dupont, Paris wwf, oL, professionally 
restored longer tears and minor paper losses at the edges and at and near the folds, outer 
margins have been airbrushed (B/B-) 

GREINER , OTTO  1869 - 1916
32 Klassischer Skulpturen Schatz $ 360 / 200

1896, CL, 35 x 25.1 in. (89 x 64 cm), printed by Wolf & Sohn, München woL, small tears, 
needle holes and tiny paper losses at the edges, minor staining (B+) wDfP III-1100

KLIMSCH, KARL 1867 - 
33 Engelhorn´s Roman-Bibliothek $ 500 / 300

ca. 1898, CL, 30.7 x 20.8 in. (78 x 53 cm), printed by A. Schuler, Stuttgart wsmall tears and 
minor staining at the edges, one tiny loss in the right margin (B+) wDfP III-1623

PREETORIUS, EMIL 1883 - 1973
34 Licht und Schatten $ 460 / 260

1910, CLP, 23.6 x 18.1 in. (60 x 46 cm), printed by A. Molling, Hannover wminor foxing and 
staining, tiny margin losses in the top corners (B+) wDfP III-2590



- General Advertising 11

SAVIGNAC, RAYMOND  1907 - 2002
35 Monsavon Au Lait $ 4000 / 2400

1949, CL, 118.1 x 78.7 in. (300 x 200 cm), printed by Bedos, Paris w in 4 sheets, minimal tears at the
edges, minor staining at some folds (A-) 

LEUPIN, HERBERT  1916 - 1999
36 Steinfels $ 800 / 460

1949, CL, 50.3 x 35.4 in. (128 x 90 cm), printed by J.C. Müller, Zürich w tiny tears and needle holes 
in the margins, minimal paper losses in the left corners (A-) wMargadant-420

GLASER, JULES  1917 - 
37 Binaca - des l´enfance $ 360 / 200

1947, CL, 50.3 x 35.4 in. (128 x 90 cm), printed by Wassermann, Bale wminimal tears and creases 
at the edges, small tear at the top, tape along the top edge on the back of the poster (A-) 

LEUPIN, HERBERT  1916 - 1999
38 Maya - Frederic S teinfels Zurich $ 600 / 360

1948, CL, 50.3 x 35.4 in. (128 x 90 cm), printed by Wolfsberg, Zürich wsmall tears and minimal stai-
ning at the edges, tiny loss at the lower left edge, minor foxing at the bottom edge (B+) 
wLeupin P-110, Schweiz II P-66



12 ADVERTISING

CAPPIELLO, LEONETT O  1875 - 1942
39 Le Gaz $ 6000 / 3600

1927, CL, 78.7 x 51.1 in. (200 x 130 cm), printed by Devambez, Paris wwf, oL, small tears at the 
edges and folds, minimal staining (B+) 

ANONYMOUS - GERMANY
40 Briket fabrik Kehl $ 360 / 200

ca. 1930, CO, 36.6 x 25.1 in. (93 x 64 cm), printed by Albrecht & Cie., Karlsruhe wwf, oJ, small 
tears at the edges and folds (B+) 

ANDERSEN, IB  1907 - 1969
41 Insulite $ 1600 / 900

1931, CL, 42.1 x 33 in. (107 x 84 cm) wwf horiz., minor margin staining and surface browning (B+) 

ERNI, HANS  1909 - 
42 Reception Pure $ 500 / 280

1948, CL, 50.3 x 35.4 in. (128 x 90 cm), printed by J.C. Müller, Zürich w tiny tears at the edges (A) 



- General Advertising 13

SENECA, FEDERICO  1891 - 1976
43 Pibigas riscalda $ 1200 / 700

1951, CO, 55.1 x 39.3 in. (140 x 100 cm), printed by Grafiche Milani, Milano w tiny tears and minor
creasing and browning at the edges (A-) 

SENECA, FEDERICO  1891 - 1976
44 Pibigas Cuoce $ 1200 / 700

1951, CO, 55.1 x 39.3 in. (140 x 100 cm), printed by Grafiche Milani, Milano wminimal tears and 
staining at the edges (A-) 

DIGGELMANN, ALEX W.  1902 - 1987
45 Baue Gut Baue Mit Backstein $ 400 / 240

1949, CL, 50.3 x 35.4 in. (128 x 90 cm), printed by Fretz, Zürich wsmall tears and minor creasing 
at the edges (A-) 

SENECA, FEDERICO  1891 - 1976
46 Pibigas Ilumina $ 1200 / 700

1951, CO, 55.1 x 39.3 in. (140 x 100 cm), printed by Grafiche Milani, Milano wminimal tears and 
staining at the edges (A-) 



14 ADVERTISING

ANONYMOUS - NETHERLANDS
47 Med Luf tpost - Hurtigst $ 800 / 460

1935, CO, 33.4 x 24.4 in. (85 x 62 cm), printed by Harlang & Toksvig woL, small tears and minor 
creasing at the edges (A-) 

LUPA (LUIGI PARADISI)  1883 - 1954
48 Gody (Radio) $ 700 / 390

ca. 1930, CL, 62.5 x 47.2 in. (159 x 120 cm), printed by Berger-Levrault, Nancy wwf, oL, small 
tears at the edges and folds, frayed colors at the folds (B+/B) 

KLINGER, JULIUS  1876 - 1942
49 Donauland $ 1800 / 1000

ca. 1912, CO, 39.3 x 24.4 in. (100 x 62 cm), printed by Norbertus - Jos. Roller, Wien wwf, oL, 
tears at the edges and the horiz. fold, minor surface scratches and creases (B+/B) 

GUILLAUME, ALBERT  1873 - 1942
50 Grande Huilerie Neuilly $ 500 / 300

ca. 1898, CL, 31.4 x 23.6 in. (80 x 60 cm), printed by Camis, Paris wwf, oL (old), minor stain in 
the bottom right corner, minor staining and surface browning (B+/B) 

TIPS, CARLOS  1891 - 1962
51 Beyers-T inten - Feld post-Briefe $ 400 / 240

ca. 1917, CO, 18.8 x 26.7 in. (48 x 68 cm) w (A) 

HEILIGENSTAEDT, KURT
52 Phoenix (Sewing Machine) $ 300 / 170

ca. 1925, CLP, 33 x 23.2 in. (84 x 59 cm) wsurface loss at the bottom edge, foxing at the top and 
bottom edges (B+) 
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DAUDE, ANDRE  1897 - 1979
53 Pianos Daudé $ 2500 / 1500

1926, CL, 61.8 x 46.4 in. (157 x 118 cm), printed by Pag, Paris woL, retouched horiz. tears in the 
red area around the -D- and through and under -dé- of -Daudé- (B+) 

SIGNATURE ILLEGIBLE
54 Pellicule Pathé $ 900 / 500

ca. 1924, CO, 25.5 x 18.5 in. (65 x 47 cm), printed by Le Novateur, Paris wslight scratches in the
background partially retouched (A-/B+) 

ANONYMOUS - FRANCE
55 Gramophone $ 900 / 500

ca. 1925, CL, 61.8 x 46 in. (157 x 117 cm), printed by Lecram-Servant, Paris wwf, oL, tears, small
margin losses and minor staining at the edges, retouched tears and paper losses along the entire 
vertical fold (B/B+) 

VARIOUS ARTISTS
56 Loterie Romande (3 Posters) $ 250 / 150

ca. 1948, CL, 24.8 x 17.3 in. (63 x 44 cm) w incl. posters by Poncy, My. and Simon, tiny tears and 
minimal creasing at the edges (A) 

LIEBERMANN, ERNST  1869 - 
57 Beyer T inte - Briefe in die Heimat $ 500 / 280

ca. 1917, CLP, 30.3 x 24.4 in. (77 x 62 cm) w tiny tears and minor creasing at the edges (A) 

VARIOUS ARTISTS
58 Loterie Romande (4 Posters) $ 360 / 200

1944 - 1949, CL, 24.8 x 17.3 in. (63 x 44 cm) w incl. posters by Anonymous (2), Kaiser and Simon, 
wf horiz., (A-) 
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FRITAYRE
59 Cycles Onyx $ 800 / 460

1925, CL, 39.3 x 25.9 in. (100 x 66 cm), printed by Fritayre, St. Etienne woL, minimal tears and 
staining at the edges, small tear at the top (A-) 

ANONYMOUS - FRANCE
60 Plus De Cambouis - Fuseoline $ 1000 / 600

ca. 1895, CL, 53.1 x 38.5 in. (135 x 98 cm), printed by Picarde, Paris woL, professionally restored 
paper loss around the -é- of -Fuséoline- (B+/A-) 

TICHON, CHARLES
61 Centaur Cycles $ 2500 / 1500

ca. 1900, CL, 51.1 x 37 in. (130 x 94 cm), printed by L. Pochy, Paris woL, small tears at the edges,
two small professionally restored paper losses at the right edge (B+/A-) 

ANONYMOUS - FRANCE
62 Olympia - Looping the Loop $ 400 / 180

ca. 1905, CL, 49.2 x 35 in. (125 x 89 cm), printed by E. Delanchy, Paris wwf, oL, tears and repaired
paper losses at the edges and folds, water staining/damage (B-) 

BRIDGE, JOË (JEAN BARREZ)  1886 - 1967
63 L´Amortisseur Houdaille $ 2000 / 1200

1924, CL, 47.2 x 62.9 in. (120 x 160 cm), printed by Les Ateliers Joë Bridge, Paris wwf, oL, small tears
at the edges and folds, small restored paper loss above the -v- in -nivelle-, two tiny losses in the mar-
gins (B+) 

ROTH, KARL HERMANN  1873 - 1955
64 28. Bundesfest des Radfahrerbundes $ 500 / 280

1911, CLP, 35.4 x 23.6 in. (90 x 60 cm), printed by Wüsten, Frankfurt wsmall tears and minor staining
at the edges, top and bottom edges cut unevenly and with small paper losses (B+) 
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GIRARDOT, LOUIS-AUGUSTE  1858 - 1933
65 Moteurs a Gaz & a Petrole - Millot $ 3500 / 1900

ca. 1895, CL, 60.6 x 42.9 in. (154 x 109 cm), printed by Kossuth, Paris wwf, oL, long tears and small
paper losses at the edges and near the folds (B+) 

DUPIN, MARTIN
66 BGA Cycles $ 400 / 240

ca. 1930, CL, 22 x 15.7 in. (56 x 40 cm), printed by J.-E. Ménard, Saint-Etienne woL, small tear at the
right edge, minor creases (A-) 

ANONYMOUS - GERMANY
67 25. Bundest ag Deutscher Radfahrer Bund $ 500 / 280

1908, CLP, 30.7 x 22.8 in. (78 x 58 cm), printed by Schultz & Co., Hamburg wminimal tears and minor
staining at the edges (A-) 

ANONYMOUS - GERMANY
68 41. Bundest ag des Bundes Deut scher Radfahrer $ 400 / 240

1924, CO, 34.6 x 23.6 in. (88 x 60 cm), printed by Wüsten & Co., Frankfurt wsmall tears and minor
creasing and staining at the edges, tiny loss in the top margin, bottom margin cut unevenly (A-/B+) 

ANONYMOUS - JAPAN
69 Asahi Radio $ 300 / 170

1958, CO, 28.7 x 40.9 in. (73 x 104 cm) wwf, tears at the edges and folds (B+) 

ANONYMOUS - GREAT BRITAIN
70 Oldham Car Battery $ 250 / 150

ca. 1935, Photo/O, 29.9 x 20 in. (76 x 51 cm) wwf, tiny tears in the margins, minor edge staining (B+) 
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MÜNZER, ADOLF  1870 - 1953
71 Kraf t- u. Arbeit smaschinen-Ausstellung $ 380 / 220

1898, CLP, 27.1 x 20.4 in. (69 x 52 cm), printed by O. Consée, München w tears and small paper los-
ses at the bottom edge on the right, top edge cut unevenly, minor edge staining (B+) wDfP III-2308

NEUMANN, HANS  1888 - 1960
72 Leipzig - A Foiro $ 500 / 300

1926, CO, 17.7 x 23.6 in. (45 x 60 cm) wwf vertic., oL (A-) 

TIEMANN, WALTER  1876 - 1951
73 Ausstellung für Buchgewerbe $ 400 / 240

1914, CL, 23.6 x 15.7 in. (60 x 40 cm), printed by Eschebach & Schaefer, Leipzig wbottom edge cut
unevenly (B+) wDfP III-3264

RICHEZ, JAQUES  1918 - 1994
74 Universal Exhibition Brussels (Sabena) $ 360 / 200

1958, CO, 35.4 x 23.6 in. (90 x 60 cm), printed by Jacquet, Bruxelles wminor staining at the lower
right edge (B+/A-) 

CRAMER, R. de
75 Gent oud Vlaendren - Exposition Universelle $ 500 / 280

1913, CL, 37.4 x 25.5 in. (95 x 65 cm), printed by Franz Poelvoorde wsmall tears, creasing and tape
staining at the edges, PS+ and browning from tape at the top (B+) wExpo-107

TOUSSAINT, FERNAND  1873 - 1955
76 Brüssel - Handelsmesse - W eltausstellung $ 400 / 240

1934, CL, 39.3 x 25.1 in. (100 x 64 cm), printed by J. de Grève, Brux. wwf, small tears, needle holes
and minor staining at the edges, two tiny paper losses in the top corners (B+) 
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NATHAN (NATHAN-GARAMOND), JACQUES  1910 - 2001
77 L´Habit ation $ 1000 / 600

1935, Photo/O, 47.2 x 31.4 in. (120 x 80 cm), printed by Edition De L´Architecture D´Aujourd´hui, 
Boulogne wminor staining and foxing (B+) 

COLIN, PAUL 1892 - 1986
78 Art s Menagers $ 700 / 390

1941, CL, 61.4 x 44.8 in. (156 x 114 cm), printed by Bedos, Paris woL, small tears at the edges, 
professionally restored paper loss at the top edge (above and into the letters -rie- of -Fevrier- (B+/B) 

COLIN, PAUL 1892 - 1986
79 Paris Exposition Internationale $ 600 / 360

1937, CL, 23.6 x 15.7 in. (60 x 40 cm), printed by Jules Simon, Paris wsmall tears, needle holes 
and minimal staining at the edges, slight surface browning (A-/B+) 

PEAK, ROBERT  1927 - 1992
80 New York W orld´s Fair $ 500 / 280

1964, CO, 43.3 x 27.9 in. (110 x 71 cm), printed by Litho in USA w tiny tears and minimal creasing 
and staining at the edges, small paper loss in the top right corner (A-/B+) 

EMMERICH, L.
81 Pan American - Dominican Republic - International Fair $ 400 / 240

1955, CO, 28.7 x 22.4 in. (73 x 57 cm) woL, small tears and needle holes at the edges, tiny repaired
loss in the top right corner (A) 

PEAK, ROBERT  1927 - 1992
82 New York W orld´s Fair $ 500 / 280

1964, CO, 43.3 x 27.9 in. (110 x 71 cm), printed by Litho in USA w tiny tears and minimal creasing at
the edges (A) 
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GYSIS, NIKOLAUS  1842 - 1901
83 München Jahresausstellung $ 600 / 360

1896, CLP, 43.3 x 24.8 in. (110 x 63 cm), printed by E. Mühlthaler, München wsmall tears and 
minimal staining at the edges (A-) 

STUCK, FRANZ von 1863 - 1928
84 VII. Internationale Kunst ausstellung $ 900 / 500

1897, CL, 16.1 x 20.4 in. (41 x 52 cm), printed by Meisenbach, Riffarth & Co., München wminor 
staining in the margins (A) wDfP III-3217, Mü I-34

KOSSUTH, EGON JOSEF  1874 - 
85 Ausstellung für Handwerk - Gewerbe $ 600 / 360

1909, CLP, 33 x 23.6 in. (84 x 60 cm), printed by Fritz Schneller, Nürnberg wminimal foxing in the 
margins, slight scratches in the blue background (A-) wDfP III-1884

ZICK, ALEXANDER  1845 - 1907
86 Int. Kunst-Ausstellung Berlin $ 500 / 300

1896, CLP, 28.3 x 18.8 in. (72 x 48 cm), printed by Meisenbach, Riffarth & Co, Berlin w tiny tears in 
the margins (A) wDfP III-3492

LECHTER, MELCHIOR  1865 - 1937
87 Grosse Berliner Kunst ausstellung $ 500 / 280

1897, CLP, 27.5 x 18.8 in. (70 x 48 cm), printed by v. Holten, Berlin wminimal tears in the margins, 
minor staining (B+) wRademacher P-57

MONOGR.  AK
88 Lustige Kunst ausstellung $ 400 / 260

1909, CLP, 33.8 x 24 in. (86 x 61 cm), printed by Pinkau & Co., Leipzig woJ, small tears at the edges
and one margin paper loss in the top left corner (B+/A-) 
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STUCK, FRANZ von 1863 - 1928
89 IX. Internationale Kunst ausstellung $ 1000 / 600

1905, CL, 38.9 x 31.4 in. (99 x 80 cm), printed by Meisenbach, Riffarth & Co., München wsmall tears
and minimal staining at the edges, slight light-stained edge at the bottom (B+) wDfP III-3218

NEBEL, H. KAY 1888 - 1953
90 Casseler Kunst ausstellung $ 400 / 240

1922, LP, 31.4 x 23.2 in. (80 x 59 cm), printed by Gotthelft, Cassel wwf horiz. minimal tears, staining
and one tiny hole at the edges (A-) 

STUCK, FRANZ von 1863 - 1928
91 Kunst ausstellung Muenchner Secession $ 800 / 460

1907, CL, 27.5 x 14.1 in. (70 x 36 cm), printed by Wolf & Sohn, München wminor foxing and minimal
staining at the edges, stamp at the lower right, tiny margin losses in two corners (A-) wDfP III-3220

SCHULTZE, R.
92 Photo d´Art Mt. Blanc $ 500 / 280

ca. 1930, CL, 38.1 x 27.5 in. (97 x 70 cm), printed by Litho. Larsa wwf horiz., small tears, tiny losses
and minor creasing at the edges (B+) 

EKHARD
93 Ausstellung für W ohnungskunst $ 700 / 400

1906, CLP, 27.5 x 18.5 in. (70 x 47 cm), printed by Hollerbaum & Schmidt, Berlin w tiny tears in the
margins (A) 

HODLER, FERDINAND  1853 - 1918
94 Galerie Moos $ 400 / 240

1918, CL, 50.7 x 35.4 in. (129 x 90 cm), printed by Wolfensberger, Zürich wwf, small tears, minor
creasing and one piece of tape at the edges, dirt/dust margin at the top (B+) 
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KÄCH, WALTER  1901 - 1970
95 Ausstellung - Form Ohne Ornament $ 2400 / 1400

1927, CL, 50.3 x 35.4 in. (128 x 90 cm), printed by J. C. Müller, Zurich wwf horiz., oJ, minimal tears
and staining/dirt at the edges (A-/B+) 

BILL, MAX  1908 - 1994
96 Zeitgenössische Grotesken $ 3600 / 2000

1930, CL, 50.7 x 35 in. (129 x 89 cm), printed by J. Rüegg Söhne, Zürich wwf, oJ, was in two sheets,
small tears at the edges, 4 longer tears (approx. 8 in/20 cm) at the bottom and upper right edges,
small repaired paper loss in the bottom left corner, surface foxing and staining (B+/B) 

DROST, FREERK JOHANNES  1907 - 1987
97 Kunst SOS $ 600 / 360

1935, CO, 33.8 x 23.2 in. (86 x 59 cm), printed by Joh. Enschede, Zonen woL (A) 

SUTNAR, LADISLA V  1897 - 1976
98 International Exhibition of Art Education $ 500 / 280

1928, CL, 37.4 x 24.8 in. (95 x 63 cm), printed by Prumyslova Tiskarna, Prague wwf, small tears, 
minor staining and tiny losses at the edges, tears at the edges and folds (B+) 

CHIESA, PIETRO  1876 - 1959
99 Pietro Chiesa - Exposition Athenee $ 400 / 240

1927, CL, 29.5 x 24 in. (75 x 61 cm), printed by Veladini, Lugano wsmall edge tears, minor staining 
at the edges, light-staining/browning along the right edge (B+) 
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MATISSE, HENRI  1869 - 1954
100 Dimanche $ 1400 / 800

1952, CL, 20 x 14.5 in. (51 x 37 cm), printed by Mourlot, Paris wminimal creasing at the edges (A) 

PICASSO, PABLO  1881 - 1973
101 Suite de 180 Dessins de Picasso $ 1000 / 600

1954, CL, 24 x 15.7 in. (61 x 40 cm), printed by Mourlot w (A) 

BRUN, DONALD  1909 - 1999
102 Das Schaufenster $ 400 / 220

1944, CL, 50.3 x 35 in. (128 x 89 cm), printed by Lienhard, Rittel & Cie. wsmall paper losses at the 
lower left edge, minor staining at the outer edges (B+) 

ALLENBACH
103 Werkbund Ausstellung - Kunsthalle Bern $ 360 / 200

1935, CL, 39.3 x 27.5 in. (100 x 70 cm), printed by Kümmerly & Frey wsmall tears, needle holes and
minor staining at the edges, paper losses in the top left corner and the top edge on the right (B+/B) 

SCHANZE, CLEMENS OSKAR  1884 - 1938
104 Kunst ausstellung Dresden $ 1000 / 600

1928, CO, 35.4 x 23.6 in. (90 x 60 cm), printed by AG für Kunstdruck, Dresden wsmall tears, minimal
staining and two tiny paper losses at the edges (A-/B+) 
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MAVIGNIER, ALMIR  1925 - 
105 Kunstgewerbemuseum Zürich $ 360 / 200

1975, CS, 50.3 x 35.8 in. (128 x 91 cm) wminimal scratches (A) 

VIVARELLI, CARLO  1919 - 1986
106 das neue schulhaus $ 800 / 460

1953, CO, 50.3 x 35.4 in. (128 x 90 cm), printed by Bollmann, Zürich wwf horiz., tiny tears in the 
margins, staple holes at the edges (A-) 

MASSIN
107 Picasso - Haus der Kunst $ 500 / 280

1955, CO, 46.4 x 33 in. (118 x 84 cm) woL, small tears at the edges, slight crease at the lower 
right (A) 

ANONYMOUS - FRANCE
108 Exposition Gauguin - Orangerie des T uileries $ 250 / 150

1949, CL, 29.5 x 20.4 in. (75 x 52 cm), printed by Mourlot, Paris wneedle holes in the corners (A) 

MIRO, JEAN  1893 - 1983
109 Jean Miro (2 + 1 Posters) $ 300 / 170

1976 - 1985, CO, 29.9 x 22 in. (76 x 56 cm) w tiny tears and minimal edge creasing, incl. -Un Carmi
Compartit- (ill., 1978), -Pintura- (1978) and -Tide - Louisiana- by Dali (1985) (A) 

ANONYMOUS
110 Henry Moore - Musee Nationale D´Art Moderne $ 360 / 200

1949, CO, 28.3 x 19.2 in. (72 x 49 cm), printed by Mourlot Freres, Paris wminimal creasing (A) 
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MÜLLER-BROCKMANN, JOSEF  1914 - 1996
111 Schützt das Kind $ 1000 / 600

1953, Photo/O, 50.3 x 35.4 in. (128 x 90 cm), printed by Lithographie & Cartonnage, Zurich. wminimal
tears and minor staining at the edges (B+/A-) wMargadant-176, Schweiz II P-99

MÜLLER-BROCKMANN, JOSEF  1914 - 1996
112 Kammerchor Zürich $ 400 / 240

1968, CO, 39.3 x 27.5 in. (100 x 70 cm), printed by Bollmann, Zürich wminimal edge creasing (A) 

HARTMANN, HANS  1913 - 1991
113 achte den andern $ 360 / 200

ca. 1952, Photo/O, 50.3 x 35.4 in. (128 x 90 cm), printed by Hallwag, Bern wsmall tears at the edges
(A) wSchweiz II P-150

INDIANA, ROBERT  1928 - 
114 Love - document a Louisiana $ 460 / 260

1968, CO, 33.4 x 24.4 in. (85 x 62 cm) wminor surface creasing (A-/B+) 

TANAKA, IKKO  1930 - 2002
115 Japanese Text (Tanaka Poster Exhibition) $ 800 / 460

1988, CO, 28.3 x 20 in. (72 x 51 cm) w (A) 

FLÜCKIGER, ADOLF  1917 - 
116 Robert Delauney - Kunsthalle Bern $ 360 / 200

ca. 1952, CO, 39.3 x 27.5 in. (100 x 70 cm), printed by Stämpfli & Cie, Bern wsmall tears 
and minor creasing and staining at the edges (B+) 
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LUPACH
117 Teatr (Theater) $ 2500 / 1500

1932, CL, 24.8 x 33.4 in. (63 x 85 cm) woJ, small tears at the edges, minor staining, slight surface
scratches, bottom margin cut unevenly (B+) 

MUNSING, STEFAN P.
118 Pablo Picasso - Kaiser W ilhelm Museum $ 500 / 280

1953, Photo/O, 23.2 x 33 in. (59 x 84 cm), printed by Schünemann-Druck, Bremen wsmall tears at 
the edges (A-/B+) 

ERNI, HANS  1909 - 
119 Exposition Nationale des Beaux-Art s Lucerne $ 360 / 200

1941, CL, 50.3 x 35.4 in. (128 x 90 cm), printed by J.C. Müller, Zürich wminimal tears and staining 
in the margins (A) 

ANONYMOUS - GERMANY
120 Wie soll man Bilder sehen $ 380 / 220

ca. 1948, CO, 32.2 x 16.1 in. (82 x 41 cm), printed by Ferdinand Walcher, Ulm whoriz. fold crease 
at the top, small tears, needle holes and minor staining at the edges, tiny paper losses in the bottom
corners, surface browning (B+) 

ARNOLDI, PER  1941 - 
121 Siemens $ 300 / 160

ca. 1975, CO, 23.2 x 16.5 in. (59 x 42 cm) wminor staining, hand-signed and numbered 47/200 in
pencil by the artist (A-/B+) 
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JOHNS, JASPER  1930 - 
122 Museum Ludwig Köln - Three Flags $ 2600 / 1400

1997, CO, 23.2 x 33 in. (59 x 84 cm), printed by VG Bild-Kunst, Bonn whand-signed and dated 
by the artist in pen at the lower right (in flag) (A) 

HOCKNEY, DAVID  1937 - 
123 The Grand Canyon $ 2800 / 1600

1998, CO, 12.9 x 38.9 in. (33 x 99 cm) whand-signed by the artist in pen at the bottom (A) 

NEUBURG, HANS  1904 - 1983
124 Konstruktive Grafik $ 360 / 200

1958, CLinol Print, 39.3 x 27.5 in. (100 x 70 cm), printed by Jacques Bollmann, Zürich wminimal 
creasing (A) wBrockmann-226

LICHTENSTEIN, ROY 1923 - 1997
125 Landscapes in the Chinese S tyle $ 2600 / 1400

1996, CO, 48.8 x 20.8 in. (124 x 53 cm) whand-signed by the artist in pen at the lower right (A) 

SAVIGNAC, RAYMOND  1907 - 2002
126 Musée de l´Affiche $ 400 / 240

1978, CO, 43.3 x 29.5 in. (110 x 75 cm), printed by Bedos & Cie., Paris wneedle hole losses in the 
top right and bottom left corners, minimal tears at the edges (A-) wSavignac-544
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GARRETTO, PAOLO FREDERICO  1903 - 
127 Teatro di Palazzo Grassi $ 500 / 300

1951, CO, 55.1 x 39.3 in. (140 x 100 cm), printed by N. Moneta, Milano wminimal tears, tiny paper 
losses and minimal staining in the right margin (A-) 

STERN, BERT
128 Marilyn Monroe - Galeria Joan Prat s $ 700 / 430

1997, Photo/O, 29.9 x 22 in. (76 x 56 cm) whand-signed by the artist in silver pen at the lower right (A) 

ERNI, HANS  1909 - 
129 Prométhée - Theatre Antique D´A venches $ 400 / 240

1946, CL, 39.3 x 25.9 in. (100 x 66 cm), printed by J.C. Bucher, Lucerne wneedle holes in the corners,
minimal creasing (A) 

FREEMAN, ROBERT
130 John Lennon (+ 1 Poster) $ 300 / 170

ca. 1985, Photo/O, 33 x 23.2 in. (84 x 59 cm) wminor creasing at the bottom, hand-signed by the 
artist in silver pen at the bottom, added: small Beatles poster for the film -Help- (A-) 

KIESER, GÜNTHER  1930 - 
131 War $ 350 / 200

1974, CO, 33 x 23.6 in. (84 x 60 cm) whand-signed by the artist at the right edge (A) wKieser P-50

KIESER, GÜNTHER  1930 - 
132 The Who $ 700 / 400

1976, CL, 33 x 23.6 in. (84 x 60 cm) whand-signed by the artist at the right edge (A) 



- Entertainment, Theater, Music 29

KIESER, GÜNTHER  1930 - 
133 Santana $ 500 / 280

1971, CO, 33 x 23.6 in. (84 x 60 cm) whand-signed by the artist at the lower right edge (A) 

ANONYMOUS - GERMANY
134 Pink Floyd $ 760 / 420

1972, O, 23.2 x 33 in. (59 x 84 cm) wminimal creasing (A) 

GLASER, MILTON  1928 - 
135 Dylan $ 500 / 300

1966, CO, 33 x 22 in. (84 x 56 cm) wwf, tiny tears at the lower right edge (A-) wBrockmann-124,
Weill-615, NY-237

ANONYMOUS - GREAT BRITAIN
136 Lou Reed - Rainbow Theatre London $ 600 / 360

1976, CO, 35.4 x 25.1 in. (90 x 64 cm) whand-signed by Lou Reed in black ink at the bottom (A) 

KIESER, GÜNTHER  1930 - 
137 The Faces (+ 1 Poster) $ 300 / 170

1973, CO, 33 x 23.2 in. (84 x 59 cm) wminor creasing and minimal staining at the edges, added: 
-Bob Dylan - Don´t Look Back- (29x20.5 in./74x52 cm), wf (A-) 

ANONYMOUS - GERMANY
138 Rolling S tones Licks W orld T our $ 760 / 420

2003, CO, 33 x 23.2 in. (84 x 59 cm) wminimal creasing, hand-signed by Mick Jagger in blue ink in 
the lower lip (A) 
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NICOLITCH, OBRAD  1898 - 1976
139 Nijni et S tone $ 2500 / 1500

ca. 1928, CL, 54.7 x 38.5 in. (139 x 98 cm), printed by Affiches Nicolitch, Marseille woL, small 
tears at the edges (A) 

CHOUBRAC, ALFRED  1853 - 1902
140 Trianon - La Faridondon $ 2800 / 1600

1897, CL, 49.6 x 36.2 in. (126 x 92 cm), printed by Ateliers Choubrac, Colombes wwf, oL, small 
tears at the edges and folds, small repaired paper loss and partially retouched margin at the center
right edge (B+) 

GRÜN, JULES-ALEXANDRE  1868 - 1934
141 Le Grand Guignol $ 800 / 460

1897, CL, 49.2 x 35.8 in. (125 x 91 cm), printed by Imp. Bourgerie, Paris wwf, oL, repainted paper
tears and losses at the edges and folds, esp. at the bottom (B) 

DAMARE, L.  - 1927
142 Parisiana - T´En Auras $ 800 / 460

1903, CL, 35.4 x 49.6 in. (90 x 126 cm), printed by Louis Galice, Paris wwf, oL, small retouched tears
and minimal losses at the edges and folds, small restored paper loss at the top edge (margin, yellow
background and small part of -S- of -Parisiana-) (B+/B) 

HOHLWEIN, LUDWIG  1874 - 1949
143 Dritte Reichs Theaterfestwoche $ 600 / 360

1936, CO, 33 x 23.2 in. (84 x 59 cm), printed by Chromolith. Kunstanstalt, München wminor creasing
at the bottom, PS and browning at the top from tape on the back of the poster (B+) wHSt-412
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SCHNACKENBERG, WALTER  1880 - 1961
144 Odeon Casino $ 46000 / 26000

1912, CL, 47.2 x 35 in. (120 x 89 cm), printed by Conseé, München woL (A) wGrohnert S-97, Mü I-79

CHANCEL
145 Le Tzarewitch $ 600 / 360

ca. 1930, CL, 47.2 x 31.4 in. (120 x 80 cm), printed by Leroy et Herre-Baille, Paris wminimal tears,
creasing and staining at the edges (A-) 

BÖHM, ERNST  1890 - 1963
146 Städtekamp f München-Berlin $ 460 / 260

1930, CO, 27.5 x 19.6 in. (70 x 50 cm) wwf, PS and minor browning at the top edge from tape on the
back of the poster (A-/B+) 

ERDT, HANS RUDI  1883 - 1925
147 Preisgekrönte Balladen $ 600 / 360

1908, CLP, 20.4 x 15.3 in. (52 x 39 cm), printed by Hollerbaum & Schmidt, Berlin wminor paper losses
in the top corners and in the left margin, small tears and minor staining at the edges (B+) wDfP III-759
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ANONYMOUS - GERMANY
148 Original Max W elson T ruppe $ 500 / 280

1901, CL, 53.1 x 36.6 in. (135 x 93 cm), printed by Friedländer-1841, Hamburg wwf, was in two
sheets, tears (up to 8 in./20 cm), minor staining and small paper losses at the edges and folds, stamps
at the top (B) 

ANONYMOUS - GERMANY
149 The Wally-Hoste $ 400 / 240

1903, CL, 27.9 x 37.7 in. (71 x 96 cm), printed by Friedländer-2395, Hamburg wwf, small tears at the
edges and folds (B+) 

ANONYMOUS
150 The Schwarz Parodisten $ 460 / 260

1904, CL, 41.3 x 25.5 in. (105 x 65 cm), printed by Friedländer-2902, Hamburg wwf, small tears and
minor staining at the edges (B+) 

ANONYMOUS - USA
151 Ringling Bros and Barnum & Bailey Circus $ 360 / 200

ca. 1938, CO, 42.1 x 27.9 in. (107 x 71 cm), printed by Litho in USA wsmall tears at the lower right 
edge (A) 

ANONYMOUS - GERMANY
152 Grand Cirque Hongrois Henry - Lions Marins $ 500 / 300

1908, CL, 27.9 x 37.7 in. (71 x 96 cm), printed by Friedländer-4620, Hamburg wwf, small tears and
needle hole losses at the edges, staining along the bottom edge (B+/B) 

ANONYMOUS - GERMANY
153 Humoristisches V elodrom $ 500 / 280

ca. 1905, CLP, 39.3 x 27.9 in. (100 x 71 cm), printed by O. Dietschi, Nürnberg wsmall tears in the 
margins, tears, browning and buckling across the top edge (B+) 
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ANONYMOUS - GERMANY
154 3 Evans 3 $ 1000 / 600

1924, CL, 37 x 27.9 in. (94 x 71 cm), printed by Friedländer-7669, Hamburg wwf, oL, (A-/B+) 

ANONYMOUS
155 Grand Cirque Henry $ 400 / 240

1907, CL, 27.9 x 37.4 in. (71 x 95 cm), printed by Friedländer-3960, Hamburg wwf, small tears, need-
le holes, minor staining and tiny paper losses at the edges, small loss in the bottom right corner (B+/B) 

ANONYMOUS - GERMANY
156 Carl & Mary Ohm´s Animal Circus $ 500 / 280

1909, CL, 37.7 x 27.9 in. (96 x 71 cm), printed by Friedländer-4735, Hamburg wwf, small tears at the
edges, minor staining at the bottom (B+) 

ANONYMOUS - FRANCE
157 Les Sours Caira $ 300 / 170

ca. 1915, CLP, 31.1 x 24.4 in. (79 x 62 cm), printed by Ch. Levy, Paris wwf, oJ, tiny tears and minor
staining at the edges, 4 stamps in center (B+) 

ANONYMOUS - GERMANY
158 Dieteros-T roupe $ 800 / 460

1920, CL, 27.5 x 37 in. (70 x 94 cm), printed by Friedländer-6987, Hamburg wwf, oL (old), small tears,
needle holes and minor staining at the edges and folds (B+) 

ANONYMOUS - GERMANY
159 The Uessem´s $ 500 / 280

1907, CL, 37.7 x 27.9 in. (96 x 71 cm), printed by Friedländer-4236, Hamburg wwf, small tears and
tiny losses  in the margins, small hole in the top right corner to the right of -S- (B+/A-) 
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ANONYMOUS - USA
160 Rats Carry off the Dollars $ 2000 / 1200

1924, CLP, 48 x 36.6 in. (122 x 93 cm), printed by Mather & Company, Chicago woL, right margin 
partially recreated (B+/A-) 

ANONYMOUS - USA
161 To You And Yours - Merry Christmas $ 760 / 420

1929, CL, 44 x 36.2 in. (112 x 92 cm), printed by Mather & Company, Chicago wminimal tears in the
margins (A) 

ELMES, WILLARD FREDERIC
162 Thanksgiving Day $ 1300 / 750

1926, CL, 48 x 36.2 in. (122 x 92 cm), printed by Mather & Company, Chicago woL, small tears and
creasing at the edges, small restored paper losses in the margins (B+/A-) 

ANONYMOUS - USA
163 The Teamworker $ 800 / 460

1929, CL, 44 x 36.2 in. (112 x 92 cm), printed by Mather & Company, Chicago wsmall tears in the
margins, small paper loss in the bottom right corner, small stain at the upper left edge (A-/B+) 

LEE, JR., HENRY
164 Right of W ay $ 700 / 420

1929, CL, 43.7 x 35.8 in. (111 x 91 cm), printed by Mather & Company, Chicago wminimal tears in the
margins, tiny paper loss in the bottom left corner (A-) 

ELMES, WILLARD FREDERIC
165 Watch Your S tep $ 800 / 460

1929, CL, 44 x 36.2 in. (112 x 92 cm), printed by Mather & Company, Chicago wsmall tears in the
margins (A) 

ELMES, WILLARD FREDERIC
166 There´s A Better W ay $ 760 / 420

1929, CL, 44 x 36.2 in. (112 x 92 cm), printed by Mather & Company, Chicago wsmall tears in the
margins (A-) 
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ELMES, WILLARD FREDERIC
167 Favorites $ 1400 / 800

1929, CL, 44 x 36.2 in. (112 x 92 cm), printed by Mather & Company, Chicago wsmall tears in the
margins (A-) 

ANONYMOUS - USA
168 In His Element $ 1600 / 900

1929, CL, 44 x 36.2 in. (112 x 92 cm), printed by Mather & Company, Chicago woL, tiny tears and 
minimal creasing in the margins (A) 

BEATTY, FRANK
169 The Perfect Finish $ 2800 / 1600

1929, CL, 44 x 36.2 in. (112 x 92 cm), printed by Mather & Co., Chicago w (A) 

ELMES, WILLARD FREDERIC
170 All Clear Ahead $ 1000 / 600

1929, CL, 43.7 x 35.8 in. (111 x 91 cm), printed by Mather & Company, Chicago w tiny tears in the
margins (A) 

BEATTY, FRANK
171 Masks Off ! $ 900 / 500

1929, CL, 44 x 35.4 in. (112 x 90 cm), printed by Mather & Company, Chicago wsmall tears in the
margins (A) 

ANONYMOUS - USA
172 Let´s Clear the Air $ 800 / 460

1929, CL, 43.7 x 35.8 in. (111 x 91 cm), printed by Mather & Company, Chicago w tiny tears and 
minimal creasing in the margins (A) 

BEATTY, FRANK
173 Have You A Good Idea? $ 760 / 420

1929, CL, 44 x 37.4 in. (112 x 95 cm), printed by Mather & Company, Chicago wminimal tears and
one tiny loss in the margins (A) 
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BEATTY, FRANK
174 Out of the Running $ 1800 / 1000

1929, CL, 44 x 36.2 in. (112 x 92 cm), printed by Mather & Company, Chicago wsmall tears and 
minimal creasing in the margins (A) 

ELMES, WILLARD FREDERIC
175 Worry Bags No Game $ 1000 / 600

1929, CL, 44 x 36.2 in. (112 x 92 cm), printed by Mather & Company, Chicago wsmall tears in the
margins, tiny losses in the right margin, tiny unobtrusive hole in rhino (A-/B+) 

ELMES, WILLARD FREDERIC
176 Diving for Success $ 1300 / 750

1929, CL, 43.7 x 35.8 in. (111 x 91 cm), printed by Mather & Company, Chicago wminimal tears and
two tiny paper losses in the margins (A) 

LEE, JR., HENRY
177 Heading Ahead $ 800 / 460

1929, CL, 44 x 36.2 in. (112 x 92 cm), printed by Mather & Company, Chicago wsmall tears in the
margins, 3.5 in./9 cm tear at the bottom edges (A-) 

ANONYMOUS - USA
178 Many Heads Beat One $ 1000 / 600

1929, CL, 44 x 36.2 in. (112 x 92 cm), printed by Mather & Company, Chicago wsmall tears in the
margins (A) 

ELMES, WILLARD FREDERIC
179 Making Sure Makes A Hit $ 900 / 500

1929, CL, 43.7 x 35.8 in. (111 x 91 cm), printed by Mather & Company, Chicago wsmall tears in the
margins, minimal paper losses in slightly singed lower left margin (A-) 
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ANONYMOUS - USA
180 What´s Your Score? $ 2400 / 1400

1929, CL, 44 x 36.2 in. (112 x 92 cm), printed by Mather & Company, Chicago wminimal tears in the
margins (A) 

ANONYMOUS - USA
181 Are you feeling fit? $ 2500 / 1500

1929, CL, 44 x 36.2 in. (112 x 92 cm), printed by Mather & Co., Chicago w tiny tears in the margins (A) 

ANONYMOUS - USA
182 Out In Front $ 1700 / 1000

1929, CL, 44 x 36.2 in. (112 x 92 cm), printed by Mather & Company, Chicago wsmall tears, one 
stain and one tiny paper loss in the margins, clean 7 in./18 cm tear at the top edge (B+/A-) 

ANONYMOUS - USA
183 Do you explode? $ 760 / 420

1929, CL, 43.7 x 35.4 in. (111 x 90 cm), printed by Mather & Company, Chicago wpaper losses in 
both top and the bottom right corners (B+) 

ELMES, WILLARD FREDERIC
184 Hungry $ 1000 / 600

1929, CL, 44 x 35.8 in. (112 x 91 cm), printed by Mather & Company, Chicago w tiny tears in the 
margins, paper losses from singed left margin (B+) 

ELMES, WILLARD FREDERIC
185 Rough Going $ 760 / 420

1929, CL, 44 x 35.8 in. (112 x 91 cm), printed by Mather & Company, Chicago wminimal tears and
staining in the margins, tiny paper losses in the lower outer left margin (A-) 
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LENEPVEU, V.
186 Musee Des Horreurs - N´a qu´un oeil (#2) $ 800 / 460

ca. 1900, CL, 25.5 x 19.6 in. (65 x 50 cm), printed by Lenepveu, Paris woL, small tears at the edges,
minor foxing, staining and surface browning (B+) 

LENEPVEU, V.
187 Musee Des Horreurs - Le Roi des Porcs (#4) $ 800 / 460

ca. 1899, CL, 25.1 x 19.2 in. (64 x 49 cm), printed by Lenepveu, Paris wwf, oL, small tears and two
tiny losses at the folds (A-/B+) 

LENEPVEU, V.
188 Musee Des Horreurs - Coquin (#24) $ 800 / 460

ca. 1900, CL, 25.5 x 19.6 in. (65 x 50 cm), printed by Lenepveu, Paris woL, small tears and minor stai-
ning at the edges (A-/B+) 

JONAS, LUCIEN-HECT OR  1880 - 1947
189 American Ouvroir Funds - America owes France (2 Posters) $ 400 / 240

1918, CL, 31.4 x 23.6 in. (80 x 60 cm), printed by H. Cachoin, Paris wwf horiz., minimal staining, 
added: same poster before text, printed in black and white (B+) 

LENEPVEU, V.
190 Musee Des Horreurs - Derriere culbute (#16) $ 800 / 460

1900, CL, 25.1 x 19.2 in. (64 x 49 cm), printed by Lenepveu, Paris wwf, oL, small tears and minor 
staining at the edges, tiny hole at the center (B+) 

FOERSTER, S.H.
191 Journée Nationale des Orphelins - Guerre 1914-15-16 $ 500 / 280

1916, CL, 47.2 x 31.4 in. (120 x 80 cm), printed by Le Papier, Paris wwf, oJ, minimal tears at the 
edges and folds, tiny paper losses in the upper right margin (A-/B+) 
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MALCHIN, WILHELM
192 Deutscher Flottenverein $ 400 / 250

ca. 1905, CLP, 26.3 x 23.6 in. (67 x 60 cm), printed by Meisenbach Riffarth, Berlin wsmall tears at 
the edges (B+) 

BUYCK, EDWARD  1888 - 
193 Team Work $ 300 / 170

ca. 1917, CLP, 35 x 24 in. (89 x 61 cm), printed by Burleigh Litho Co., Troy wwf horiz., tiny tears 
and minimal staining in the margins (A-) 

SVOBODA, HANUS
194 Upisujte Patou V alecnou Pujcku (W ar Loan) $ 900 / 500

ca. 1917, CL, 57.4 x 33 in. (146 x 84 cm), printed by Melantrich, Praha wwf, oL, tears and minimal 
losses at the edges and at the folds, minor staining (B+) 

LENEPVEU, V.
195 Musee Des Horreurs - La dame blanche (#1 1) $ 800 / 460

ca. 1899, CL, 25.5 x 19.2 in. (65 x 49 cm), printed by Lenepveu, Paris wwf, oL, minimal staining at 
the edges, small piece of tape at the bottom edge (A-/B+) 

THOMAS, BERT  1883 - 1966
196 You buy W ar Bonds - W e do the rest! $ 300 / 170

ca. 1918, CLP, 29.9 x 19.6 in. (76 x 50 cm) wwf, tiny tears and minor foxing at the edges (A-/B+) 

LENEPVEU, V.
197 Musee Des Horreurs - L´Elephant du Jourdain (#14) $ 800 / 460

1900, CL, 25.1 x 19.2 in. (64 x 49 cm), printed by Lenepveu, Paris wwf, oL, minimal tears, minor 
staining and one tiny paper loss at the edges (A-/B+) 
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LEYENDECKER, JOSEPH CHRISTIAN  1874 - 1951
198 Order Coal Now $ 700 / 400

ca. 1918, CL, 29.5 x 20 in. (75 x 51 cm), printed by Edwards & Deutsch, Chicago woL, unobtrusive
tear at the bottom edge, minimal staining (B+) wDfP I-285, Rawls P-8

ANONYMOUS - USA
199 Red Cross - Information Service (4 Posters) $ 500 / 300

ca. 1917, CLP, 14.1 x 21.6 in. (36 x 55 cm) w incl. posters in Hebrew (small corner loss), English, 
Italian and Polish (all with minor staining) (A-) 

CHAMBERS, CHARLES  1883 - 1941
200 Food will win the war $ 500 / 280

1917, CL, 29.9 x 20 in. (76 x 51 cm), printed by Rusling Wood, New York w tiny tears and minimal
creasing and staining in the margins (A) wRawls P-113

ANONYMOUS - USA
201 America´s Answer $ 360 / 190

1918, CLP, 79.9 x 40.9 in. (203 x 104 cm), printed by J.H. Tooker Litho. Co., New York wwf, in three
sheets, small tears at the edges (B+) 

REUTERDAHL, HENRY 1871 - 1925
202 All together - Enlist in the Navy $ 500 / 300

1917, CL, 36.2 x 54.3 in. (92 x 138 cm), printed by American Lithographic Company, NY wwf, minor
dirt, staining and creasing at the edges and at the folds (B+/A-) wRawls P-154

HOERTZ, FREDERICK J.
203 Your W ork Means V ictory - Build Another One $ 600 / 360

ca. 1918, CLP, 38.1 x 27.9 in. (97 x 71 cm), printed by Ketterlinus, Philadelphia woL, small tear at the
top, slight creasing at the edges (A/A-) (kein) 
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MACAULEY, G.R.
204 You Buy a Liberty Bond - Lest I Perish $ 350 / 200

1917, CO, 29.9 x 20 in. (76 x 51 cm) wsmall tears at the edges (A-) 

FLAGG, JAMES MONTGOMERY 1877 - 1960
205 I Want You for U.S. Army $ 5000 / 2800

1917, CL, 40.1 x 29.9 in. (102 x 76 cm), printed by Leslie-Judge Co., New York wwf, oL, professionally
restored tears, esp. in the lower half, repaired tears and small losses, red margins and the red color in
-You- has been completely repainted (B-/B) wGallo P-187, LeCoultre-208, Rawls P-13

LEYENDECKER, JOSEPH CHRISTIAN  1874 - 1951
206 USA Bonds - Boy Scout s of America $ 600 / 360

1918, CL, 29.9 x 20 in. (76 x 51 cm), printed by American Lithographic Co., New York woL, small 
unobtrusive tears at the edges (A-) wRawls P-211, Weill-223

CHRISTY, HOWARD CHANDLER  1873 - 1952
207 Clear the W ay $ 300 / 180

1918, CL, 29.9 x 20 in. (76 x 51 cm), printed by Forbes, Boston wsmall tears, minor staining, three tiny
paper losses and one tape stain at the edges, small loss in the bottom left corner (B+) wMalhotra-59,
Rawls P-223

BLASHFIELD, E.H.  1848 - 1936
208 Carry On! Buy Liberty Bonds T o Your Utmost $ 900 / 500

1918, CL, 77.1 x 38.9 in. (196 x 99 cm), printed by Heyward, Strasser And Voight wwf, in three sheets,
small tears and tiny paper losses at the edges (B+) 

BAKER, ERNEST HAMLIN  1889 - 1975
209 War Information (Czech T ext) $ 400 / 240

ca. 1918, CLP, 29.9 x 20 in. (76 x 51 cm), printed by The W.F. Powers Co., New York wwf horiz., tiny
tears at the edges (A-) 
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SIEBER, JOSEPH
210 Zeichnet 8te Kriegsanleihe $ 600 / 360

1918, CL, 37.4 x 24.4 in. (95 x 62 cm), printed by Gesellschaft für Graphische Industrie, Wien wwf,
oL, small tears and minimal staining at the edges and folds (B+/A-) 

ANONYMOUS - GERMANY
211 Excelsior - Pariser Drohungen $ 400 / 240

1919, CLP, 27.9 x 37 in. (71 x 94 cm), printed by Dinse & Eckert, Berlin wwf vertic., tiny tears and 
minimal staining in the margins (A-) 

BERNHARD, LUCIAN (EMIL KAHN)  1883 - 1972
212 Das ist der W eg zum Frieden $ 500 / 300

1917, CL, 27.1 x 18.5 in. (69 x 47 cm), printed by Wolf u. Sohn, München woL, small touched-up
needle hole losses and small tears in the corners (A-) wDöring P-82, Gallo P-205, NY-69, Weill-215

ARPKE, OTTO  1886 - 1943
213 Zaudert Nicht - Division Lettow V orbeck $ 400 / 240

1919, CL, 37.4 x 28.3 in. (95 x 72 cm), printed by J. Sauer, Berlin wwf horiz., tiny tears and minor
creasing at the left edge (A-) 

MENZ, WILLI  1890 - 1969
214 6. Kriegsanleihe - Deut sche helf t den Krieg verkürzen $ 460 / 260

ca. 1917, CL, 40.1 x 28.3 in. (102 x 72 cm), printed by Wilh. Jöntzen, Bremen woJ, small restored
tears and paper losses at the edges (B+) 

CAY, ALEXANDER M. (ALEXANDER M. KAISER)  1887 - 1971
215 Reichswehr - Melde Dich noch heute $ 400 / 240

1919, CL, 56.2 x 37.4 in. (143 x 95 cm), printed by Otto Troitzsch, Berlin wwf, in two sheets, small
tears and minimal staining at the edges and folds (B+/A-) 
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OPPENHEIM, LOUIS  1879 - 1936
216 Kriegsgefangenenheimkehr $ 300 / 170

1920, CL, 34.6 x 22.4 in. (88 x 57 cm), printed by Werbedienst, Berlin wwf, small tears at the edges,
minor wear at the folds (B+/A-) 

HOHLWEIN, LUDWIG  1874 - 1949
217 Ludendorff-S pende $ 600 / 360

1918, CL, 23.6 x 35.4 in. (60 x 90 cm), printed by Kunstanstalt Wüsten, Frankfurt wwf vertic., small
edge tears and minimal staining, small paper loss at the top edge, bottom edge slightly trimmed (B+) 
wGallo-214, HSt-171, Malhotra-35, Mü III-212, Rawls P-43, Weill-227

MATEJKO, THEO  1893 - 1946
218 Hände weg vom Ruhrgebiet $ 760 / 420

1923, CL, 28.3 x 18.8 in. (72 x 48 cm), printed by Eckert, Berlin wsmall tears and minor staining at the
edges (B+/A-) 

FRANKE, ERNST LUDWIG  1886 - 1948
219 Wählet die Grossdeut sche Volksp artei $ 380 / 240

1923, CL, 37.4 x 24.8 in. (95 x 63 cm), printed by A. Luigard, Wien wwf, oL, small tears and minor
staining at the edges and folds (A) 

ANONYMOUS - GERMANY
220 Deutsche Demokratische Partei - Der Freiheit entgegen $ 250 / 150

1925, CO, 18.1 x 12.5 in. (46 x 32 cm), printed by Dr. Selle, Berlin w (A) 

HOHLWEIN, LUDWIG  1874 - 1949
221 Volksspende $ 1200 / 700

1916, CL, 34.6 x 22.8 in. (88 x 58 cm), printed by Wüsten & Co., Frankfurt wwf, small tears and minor
foxing at the edges (B+/A-) wFrenzel-69, HSt-172, Malhotra-4, Mü III-211
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SCHULTES, H.
222 Die Errungenschaf t der Revolution $ 800 / 420

1924, L, 49.2 x 29.9 in. (125 x 76 cm), printed by Müller & Sohn, München wwf, 5 in./12 cm tear 
and minor staining at the lower right edge, needle holes and minimal tears in the margins (A-/B+) 

ANONYMOUS - MEXICO
223 El Nazismo $ 500 / 300

1938, CL, 19.6 x 25.1 in. (50 x 64 cm), printed by Taller Edit. de Grafica Popular woJ, minimal 
creasing, needle holes in the corners (A) 

MONOGR.  M.E.
224 Der Drahtzieher $ 1000 / 600

1924, CO, 49.2 x 37.4 in. (125 x 95 cm), printed by Roth, München wwf, small tears and minimal 
staining at the edges, minor creasing along the left edge (A-/B+) wDarmstadt-41

ANONYMOUS - GERMANY
225 Die rassische Zusammensetzung der Juden $ 600 / 360

1937, CO, 15.3 x 11.4 in. (39 x 29 cm), printed by Gebr. Rath, Stuttgart wplate is titled 
-The Racial Composition of the Jews-, surface staining/foxing (B+) 

ANONYMOUS - GERMANY
226 Das Deut sche Gesicht $ 500 / 280

1937, CO, 15.3 x 11.4 in. (39 x 29 cm), printed by Gebr. Rath, Stuttgart wplate is titled
-The German Face-, minimal staining (A-) 

ANONYMOUS - GERMANY
227 Mischehen zwischen Deut schen und Juden $ 500 / 300

1937, CO, 15.3 x 11.4 in. (39 x 29 cm), printed by Gebr. Rath, Stuttgart wplate is titled 
-Mixed Marriage between Germans and Jews-, surface staining/foxing (B+/B) 
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ANONYMOUS - GERMANY
228 Juden - Freimaurerei $ 600 / 330

1937, CO, 15.3 x 11.4 in. (39 x 29 cm), printed by Gebr. Rath, Stuttgart wplate is titled -Jews - Free-
masonry-, minimal staining in the margins (A-) 

ANONYMOUS - GERMANY
229 Mischlinge $ 500 / 300

1937, CO, 11.4 x 15.3 in. (29 x 39 cm), printed by Gebr. Rath, Stuttgart wplate is titled -Mongrels-, 
minor surface staining (B+) 

AXSTER-HEUDTLASS, WERNER von
230 Wenn du dieses Zeichen siehst - Jude $ 380 / 220

1941, CO, 11.8 x 8.2 in. (30 x 21 cm) wsmall tears, tape on inside at the bottom edges and at fold, 
4-page German World War II anti-Semitic propaganda pamphlet (A-) 

FIPS  (RUPPRECHT, PHILIPP)  1900 - 
231 Der Stürmer  - Kennst Du ihn? $ 260 / 160

ca. 1938, CO, 12.5 x 09 in. (32 x 23 cm) w tiny loss at the top, minor staining at the edges (B+) 

CARLU, JEAN  1900 - 1997
232 Entre le Marteau ... et l´Enclume! $ 500 / 260

1944, CL, 20.8 x 14.5 in. (53 x 37 cm), printed by McCandlish Lithograph Corporation, Philadelphia 
woL, minimal tears and staining at the edges (A-) 

ANONYMOUS - GERMANY
233 Der Stürmer - SA und S türmer $ 260 / 160

ca. 1938, CO, 12.5 x 09 in. (32 x 23 cm) wsmall tears, minor staining and tiny losses at the edges,
small loss in the bottom left corner (B+) 



46 MILITARY & PROPAGANDA

ANONYMOUS - USA
234 It Can Happen Here $ 500 / 300

1942, CO, 49.9 x 38.5 in. (127 x 98 cm), printed by General Electric Company wwf horiz., oL, 
small tears at the edges, minor wear at the folds (A-/B+) 

FLAGG, JAMES MONTGOMERY 1877 - 1960
235 I Want You For The U.S. Army $ 900 / 500

1940, CO, 36.2 x 25.1 in. (92 x 64 cm), printed by Leslie-Judge Co. woL, minimal staining, small 
restored paper losses in the bottom margin and one tear with small restored loss in the lower left 
margin (B+) 

ANONYMOUS - FRANCE
236 It´s A Long W ay To Rome $ 1000 / 600

1944, CO, 62.2 x 46 in. (158 x 117 cm) wwf, oL, small retouched tears and tiny losses at the edges
and at the folds (B+) 

FISCHER, ANTON OTTO  1882 - 
237 A careless word - a needless sinking $ 300 / 180

1942, CO, 37.4 x 28.3 in. (95 x 72 cm), printed by U.S. Government Printing Office wwf, tiny tears at
the edges and the intersecting folds (A-) wMalhotra-140

ANONYMOUS - USA
238 Cooperation (Think American) $ 360 / 200

ca. 1942, CO, 27.1 x 20 in. (69 x 51 cm), printed by Kelly-Read & Co., Rochester woL, minimal tears
at the edges, minor creasing (A-) 

VARIOUS ARTISTS
239 World W ar II (5 Posters) $ 400 / 200

1942 - 1943, CO, 27.9 x 22 in. (71 x 56 cm), printed by U.S Government Printing Office, Washington w
wf, some with small edge tears, incl. -Victory Garden- (ill.), 2 food rationing posters, -He eats a ton-
(small) and -Mend- (small, oL) (A-/B+) 
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FALTER, JOHN  1910 - 
240 Don´t Give Up The Ship (2 Posters) $ 500 / 300

ca. 1942, CO, 40.1 x 29.9 in. (102 x 76 cm), printed by Lutz & Sheinkman, New York wwf, oL, small
tears at the edges, second poster -Shipbuilder´s Creed for ´43- by Anonymous, wf, small tears at the
edges and folds (A-) 

ROCKWELL, NORMAN  1895 - 1978
241 The Four Freedoms (4 Posters) $ 2000 / 1200

1943, CO, 55.9 x 40.1 in. (142 x 102 cm), printed by U.S. Government Printing Office wwf, small tears
and minor staining at the edges and folds, some with small holes at the intersecting folds, one with mi-
nor light-staining and minor dirt at the right edge (B+/A-) 

TREIDLER, ADOLPH  1886 - 1981
242 Care is costly $ 250 / 150

1945, CO, 37 x 25.9 in. (94 x 66 cm), printed by U.S. Government Printing Office, Washington, DC 
wwf (A-) 

BEALL, CECIL CALVERT  1892 - 
243 Now All Together - 7th W ar Loan $ 500 / 280

1945, CO, 37 x 25.9 in. (94 x 66 cm), printed by U.S. Government Printing Office, Washington, DC 
wwf, tiny hole at one of the intersecting folds (A-) 

VARIOUS ARTISTS
244 World W ar II (4 Posters) $ 400 / 220

1943, CO, 27.9 x 22 in. (71 x 56 cm), printed by U.S. Government Printing Office wwf, incl. 
-War Job- (ill., oL), -Our Food is Fighting- (tiny margin loss), -Victory Farm Volunteer- and -Work 
on a Farm- (A-/B+) 

ROCKWELL, NORMAN  1895 - 1978
245 Hasten the Homecoming (+ Saturday Evening Post) $ 700 / 400

1945, CO, 28.7 x 20 in. (73 x 51 cm) wwf, small tears and needle holes at the edges and folds, 
added: Saturday Evening Post from May 26, 1945 with same Rockwell image on the cover (B+) 
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SHAHN, BEN  1898 - 1969
246 Warning! Inflation Means Depression $ 1500 / 800

1946, CO, 41.3 x 27.9 in. (105 x 71 cm), printed by L.I.P. & B.A., New York wwf, minimal tears at 
the edges (A-) 

SHAHN, BEN  1898 - 1969
247 For All These Right s We´ve Just Begun T o Fight $ 2000 / 1200

1946, CO, 29.1 x 38.5 in. (74 x 98 cm), printed by L.I.P. & B.A., New York wwf, small tears at the 
edges (A-) w Images-4

PETERS, FRANZ  1914 - 
248 Befreiungskomitee für die Op fer tot alitärer W illkür $ 600 / 360

1954, CO, 33 x 23.6 in. (84 x 60 cm), printed by Kunst- und Werbedruck, Frankfurt am Main wsmall
tears and needle holes at the edges (A-/B+) wMü II-79

BINDER, TZILA
249 Conquer the Desert to Settle the W ilderness (Hebrew text) $ 500 / 280

ca. 1955, CO, 38.5 x 26.7 in. (98 x 68 cm), printed by Union of the Hebrew Workers w tiny tears and
minimal staining at the edges (A-) 

ANONYMOUS
250 Look, Listen, Do not T alk (Hebrew T ext) (2 Posters) $ 800 / 460

ca. 1944, CO, 13.3 x 18.8 in. (34 x 48 cm) woL, top poster with tears and creases, professionally 
restored paper losses, esp. at the upper left edge, bottom poster -The Enemy is Listening- wf vertic,
small retouched tears and losses at the edges (B) 

SHAMIR
251 From the City to the Farm (Hebrew text) $ 500 / 280

1955, CO, 27.1 x 19.2 in. (69 x 49 cm), printed by Union of the Hebrew Workers wminor staining at
the top (A-) 
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KEELY, PATRICK C.  - 1970
252 ARP - Calling You $ 500 / 300

1938, CO, 29.9 x 20 in. (76 x 51 cm), printed by Fosh & Cross, London woL (A) 

EHLERS, HENRY 1897 - 1988
253 Syphilis - Gonorrhoe (2 Posters) $ 1000 / 600

1946, CT, 23.2 x 16.9 in. (59 x 43 cm), printed by Bruckmann, München w tiny tears in the margins (A)
wMü II-47

ERNI, HANS  1909 - 
254 WHO - United Nations W orld Health Organization $ 360 / 200

1950, CO, 30.3 x 23.2 in. (77 x 59 cm), printed by Georges Lang, Paris wsmall tears and minimal
creasing at the edges, tiny paper loss in the top left corner (A-) 

MONOGR.  W.,
255 Bundeswehr (3 Posters) $ 300 / 180

1976, CO, 33 x 23.6 in. (84 x 60 cm), printed by MZ-Druck, Regensburg w incl. posters for the German
Army, the Navy and the Air Force (A) 

ERNI, HANS  1909 - 
256 Mehr anbauen oder hungern? $ 400 / 240

1942, CO, 50.3 x 35.4 in. (128 x 90 cm), printed by Orell Füssli, Zürich wsmall tears at the edges (A)
wBrockmann-87, Erni-12, Margadant-155

ERNI, HANS  1909 - 
257 rettet das W asser $ 500 / 280

1961, CO, 50.3 x 35.4 in. (128 x 90 cm), printed by Conzett & Huber, Zürich w tiny tears and minimal
creasing at the edges (A-/B+) wErni-97, Gallo P-282, Schweiz II P-153
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PEIKERT, MARTIN  1901 - 1975
258 Bad Schuls - T arasp - Vulpera $ 500 / 300

1943, CL, 40.1 x 25.1 in. (102 x 64 cm), printed by Fretz, Zürich wwf horiz. (A-) 

GERBIG
259 Lake of Thun $ 400 / 240

ca. 1945, CL, 39.7 x 25.1 in. (101 x 64 cm), printed by Fretz, Zürich wwf horiz., minor edge 
staining, tiny loss at the top edge (A-) 

BAUMBERGER, OTT O  1889 - 1961
260 Passugg $ 800 / 460

1929, CL, 50.3 x 35.4 in. (128 x 90 cm), printed by Fretz, Zürich wwf horiz., small tears, minor 
creasing and tiny losses at the edges, tape stain at the bottom edge (B+) wRSP 4-150

MORGENTHALER, ERNST  1887 - 1962
261 Par Le Rail - Au Grande Air $ 460 / 260

1944, CO, 50.3 x 35.4 in. (128 x 90 cm), printed by J.C. Müller, Zürich wwf, small tears, minor 
creasing and staining and three small paper losses at the edges (B+) wMargadant-290

ANONYMOUS - SWITZERLAND
262 Baden $ 360 / 200

ca. 1938, CL, 40.1 x 25.1 in. (102 x 64 cm), printed by Orell Füssli, Zürich wwf horiz., minimal edge
tears, slight horiz. printer´s crease at the lower right edge (A-) 

SIMON, ANDREAS  1899 - 1959
263 Lausanne $ 460 / 260

1948, CL, 39.3 x 25.5 in. (100 x 65 cm), printed by A. Marsens, Lausanne wwf horiz., minor tears 
and creasing at the edges (A-) 
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HERDEG, WALTER  1908 - 1995
264 St. Moritz $ 800 / 460

1935, Photo/CT, 40.1 x 25.1 in. (102 x 64 cm), printed by Fretz, Zürich wminimal creasing and 
staining at the edges (A) 

BICKEL, KARL 1886 - 1982
265 Palace Hotel S t. Moritz $ 1000 / 600

1942, CL, 50.3 x 35.8 in. (128 x 91 cm), printed by Wolfsberg, Zürich wwf horiz., small tears and 
minimal creasing and staining at the edges (A-/B+) 

HERDEG, WALTER  1908 - 1995
266 St. Moritz $ 500 / 280

1935, Photo/CT, 40.1 x 25.1 in. (102 x 64 cm), printed by Orell Füssli, Zürich wminimal tears and 
creases at the edges (A-) 

HERMÈS, ERIC (ERICH)  1881 - 1971
267 Wallis $ 500 / 280

1938, CL, 39.7 x 25.1 in. (101 x 64 cm), printed by Säuberlin & Pfeiffer, Vevey wminimal edge 
staining (A) 

ANONYMOUS - SWITZERLAND
268 Mürren $ 380 / 220

1937, CL, 40.1 x 25.1 in. (102 x 64 cm), printed by Wolfsberg-Druck, Zürich wwf horiz., needle 
holes and small paper losses in the margins, small tears and minor creasing at the edges (B+) 

BRUN, DONALD  1909 - 1999
269 Vacances en Suisse $ 360 / 200

1949, CL, 40.1 x 25.1 in. (102 x 64 cm), printed by Eidenbenz-Seitz, St. Gallen wpaper loss at the 
bottom edge, needle holes and small tears at the edges, slight horiz. crease at the top (B+) 
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PLATTNER, OTTO  1886 - 1951
270 Schwimmbad Liest al $ 1800 / 1000

ca. 1930, CL, 50.3 x 35.4 in. (128 x 90 cm), printed by Wassermann, Basel w tiny tears at the edges
(A) 

BAUMBERGER, OTT O  1889 - 1961
271 Zurich - La Metropole de la Suisse $ 1600 / 900

1929, CL, 40.1 x 25.1 in. (102 x 64 cm), printed by Wolfsberg, Zurich wsmall tears and minor creasing
at the edges, needle holes in the corners (A-) wRSP 4-155

MONNERAT, PIERRE  1917 - 
272 Kandersteg $ 400 / 240

1948, CL, 39.7 x 25.1 in. (101 x 64 cm), printed by Fretz, Zürich wwf horiz., tape on the back of 
the poster along the top edge (A-/B+) 

GLASER, OTTO  1915 - 
273 Davos $ 360 / 200

ca. 1957, CO, 40.1 x 25.1 in. (102 x 64 cm), printed by Druck- und Verlagsanstalt, Basel wwf horiz.,
minimal creasing and staining at the edges (A-) 

LANDOLT, OTTO  1889 - 1951
274 Luzern $ 500 / 280

ca. 1935, CT, 40.1 x 25.5 in. (102 x 65 cm), printed by C.J. Bucher AG, Luzern wwf horiz., slight 
scratches at the bottom, minimal staining at the edges (A-/B+) 
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BARTH, RUODI  1921 - 1999
275 Zoologischer Garten Basel $ 700 / 390

1947, CL, 49.6 x 35 in. (126 x 89 cm), printed by Frobenius, Basel w tiny tears and minimal 
creasing at the edges, tiny paper loss at the lower left edge, tape along the top edge on the back of 
the poster (A-/B+) wSchweiz II P-64, Margadant-137

LEUPIN, HERBERT  1916 - 1999
276 Swissair $ 760 / 420

1949, CL, 40.1 x 25.1 in. (102 x 64 cm), printed by Wolfsbergdruck, Zürich w two tiny losses at the
right edge (A-) wLeupin P-115, MÜ II-446

CARIGIET, ALOIS  1902 - 1985
277 Vacances en Suisse $ 400 / 240

1938, CL, 40.1 x 25.1 in. (102 x 64 cm), printed by Ringier & Cie, Zofingue wwf horiz., needle 
holes and minor staining at the edges, tiny losses in the corners (B+/A-) 

BAUMBERGER, OTT O  1889 - 1961
278 Switzerland - All-electric trains everywhere $ 400 / 240

1940, CL, 40.1 x 25.1 in. (102 x 64 cm), printed by Fretz Bros., Zurich wwf horiz., small paper loss 
in the top margin (B+) wRSP 4-212

EGGENSCHWILER, URS
279 Zoologischer Garten Basel (Seal) $ 400 / 240

1936, CL, 50.3 x 35.4 in. (128 x 90 cm), printed by Wassermann, Basel wwf, minimal tears at the 
edges (A-) 
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BORDIGONI, WILLIAM
280 Pilatus $ 600 / 360

1937, CL, 39.3 x 26.3 in. (100 x 67 cm), printed by Roto-Sadag, Geneva wwf horiz., minimal edge
tears (A-) 

PEIKERT, MARTIN  1901 - 1975
281 Pontresina $ 700 / 390

1938, CL, 39.7 x 25.1 in. (101 x 64 cm), printed by Fretz, Zürich wwf horiz. (A-) 

BIEBER, ARNIM  1892 - 1970
282 Lötschberg $ 500 / 280

1939, CL, 40.1 x 25.1 in. (102 x 64 cm), printed by Armbruster, Bern wwf horiz., minimal staining 
at the edges (A-) 

BUZZI, DANIELE  1890 - 1974
283 Locarno $ 360 / 200

1936, CL, 39.3 x 27.5 in. (100 x 70 cm), printed by A. Marsens, Lausanne whoriz. fold at the bottom,
minimal tears and staining at the edges (A-) 

SIGNATURE ILLEGIBLE
284 Au travail a l´ecole avec l´abonnement $ 380 / 220

ca. 1945, CL, 50.3 x 35.4 in. (128 x 90 cm), printed by J.C Müller, Zürich wminimal tears and two tiny
losses at the left edge (A-) 

BUZZI, DANIELE  1890 - 1974
285 Lugano $ 400 / 240

1952, CO, 40.1 x 25.1 in. (102 x 64 cm), printed by Veladini, Lugano w tiny edge tears, slight horiz.
printer´s creases in background, minor edge staining at the top (A-) 
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BRUN, DONALD  1909 - 1999
286 Swissair $ 500 / 280

1950, CO, 40.1 x 25.1 in. (102 x 64 cm), printed by Wassermann, Basel w (A) wMü II-330

HOHLWEIN, LUDWIG  1874 - 1949
287 Münchener T ierpark - Hellabrun $ 500 / 280

ca. 1986, CO, 46.8 x 33 in. (119 x 84 cm) w (A) 

KORWAN, FRANZ  1865 - 
288 Sylt - Die Königin der Nordsee $ 800 / 460

ca. 1910, CLP, 29.5 x 23.6 in. (75 x 60 cm), printed by Edler & Krische, Hannover wsmall tears at the
edges, horiz. margins cut unevenly, staining along the left edge (B+) 

ANONYMOUS - GERMANY
289 Germany - The Zugspitze $ 360 / 220

ca. 1930, CO, 39.3 x 24.8 in. (100 x 63 cm), printed by Dr. Selle & Co., Berlin woJ, small tears 
and minor foxing at the edges (B+) 

ANONYMOUS - SWITZERLAND
290 Winzerfest - Lugano $ 380 / 220

1941, CL, 39.3 x 27.5 in. (100 x 70 cm), printed by Veladini, Lugano wslight horiz. fold at the 
bottom, tiny tears and minimal creasing at the edges (A-) 

AXSTER-HEUDTLASS, WERNER von
291 Erlebt das fröhliche Deut schland $ 300 / 170

1938, CO, 39.7 x 24.8 in. (101 x 63 cm), printed by Reichsbahnzentrale, Berlin w tiny edge tears 
and minor creasing (A-/B+) 
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JADDATZ, BRUNO  1914 - 2002
292 Deutsche Luf tfahrt-Schau $ 300 / 170

1966, CO, 33 x 23.2 in. (84 x 59 cm) w (A) 

KAUFMANN, HANS  1862 - 
293 Prinz Heinrich Flug $ 1300 / 700

1914, CLP, 49.2 x 34.6 in. (125 x 88 cm), printed by Vereinigte Druckereien und Kunstanstalten, 
München wwf, small tears at the edges, buckling and creasing from text sticker -Kontrollstation- at 
the bottom (B+) 

JUNG., P.A
294 Luf thansa (2 Posters) $ 400 / 240

ca. 1957, CO, 39.7 x 24.8 in. (101 x 63 cm), printed by Gebr. Feyl, Westberlin wsmall tears at the 
edges, paper loss in the top right corner, added: second LH poster with Spanish text (B+) 

MIRO, JEAN  1893 - 1983
295 Roland Garros $ 250 / 150

1991, CO, 29.5 x 22.4 in. (75 x 57 cm), printed by Imprimerie Moderne du Lion, Paris wminimal 
creasing (A) 

ANONYMOUS - GERMANY
296 Internationales T ennis-T urnier $ 360 / 200

1960, CO, 33 x 23.2 in. (84 x 59 cm) wsticker at the top left, minor creasing (B+) 

VOSS, JAN
297 Roland Garros $ 250 / 150

1992, CO, 29.5 x 22.4 in. (75 x 57 cm), printed by Watelet w (A) 
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HOFMANN, WALTER  1906 - 1973
298 Autriche $ 500 / 300

1947, CO, 37.4 x 24.8 in. (95 x 63 cm), printed by Joseph Eberle, Vienna woL, minor tears, creasing
and staining at the edges (A-/B+) 

ZELGER, ARTHUR  1914 - 2004
299 Igls $ 500 / 300

ca. 1935, CO, 33 x 22.8 in. (84 x 58 cm), printed by Wagner´sche Univ. Buchdruckerei, Innsbruck 
wneedle holes at the upper vertical edges (A) 

WAGULA, HANNS  1894 - 1964
300 Österreich $ 300 / 180

ca. 1936, CL, 37.7 x 24.8 in. (96 x 63 cm), printed by Alfred Wall, Graz wsmall tears, needle holes 
and minor staining at the edges (A-) 

KOSEL, HERMANN  1911 - 1983
301 Goisern - Austria $ 250 / 150

ca. 1958, CO, 33 x 23.2 in. (84 x 59 cm), printed by Piller-Druck, Wien w tiny tears and minimal 
staining in the margins (A) 

ANONYMOUS - AUSTRIA
302 Golf - Salzburg $ 360 / 200

ca. 1930, CO, 16.1 x 11.8 in. (41 x 30 cm), printed by Mayr Melnhof wwf horiz., small tears and needle
hole losses at the edges, small loss at the top above -u- (B+) 

SIGNATURE ILLEGIBLE
303 Vienna - Austria $ 250 / 150

ca. 1958, CO, 33 x 23.2 in. (84 x 59 cm), printed by Brüder Rosenbaum w tiny tears at the edges (A) 
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ELZINGRE, EDOUARD  1880 - 1966
304 Cabourg $ 1800 / 1100

ca. 1900, CL, 62.9 x 42.9 in. (160 x 109 cm), printed by P. Lemenil, Asnieres wwf, oL, tears at the 
edges and folds, professionally restored paper losses at the edges, margins partially airbrushed (B) 

VILLEMOT, BERNHARD  1911 - 1989
305 France Seaside Resort s $ 800 / 460

1955, CL, 38.9 x 24.4 in. (99 x 62 cm), printed by L. Delaporte, Paris wwater stain and minor buckling
at the upper right edge (A-/B+) 

GOUJON, ROLAND
306 Bret agne $ 500 / 280

1939, CL, 39.3 x 24.4 in. (100 x 62 cm), printed by Imp. Alsacienne, Strasbourg wwf horiz., needle 
holes in the corners (A-) 

PELLERIER, MAURICE  1875 - 
307 Rouen $ 500 / 300

1935, CL, 39.3 x 24.4 in. (100 x 62 cm), printed by A. Norgeau, Paris w tiny tears and minor creasing
and staining in the margins, stamp at the bottom (B+/A-) 

LUC, JEAN
308 Foire de Nice $ 380 / 220

1949, CL, 39.3 x 24.4 in. (100 x 62 cm), printed by Imp. Monegasque, Monte Carlo wslight horiz. fold
crease at the top, minimal tears, tiny paper losses and minimal staining in the margins, small margin
paper loss in the bottom right corner (A-/B+) 

SEDROWSKI, A.
309 La Clusaz $ 400 / 240

1947, CL, 39.3 x 24.4 in. (100 x 62 cm), printed by Lafayette, Paris wwf horiz., small tears and mini-
mal staining at the edges (A-) 
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CLERISSI, E.
310 Monaco $ 760 / 420

ca. 1930, CT, 39.3 x 24.4 in. (100 x 62 cm), printed by Sadag, Bellegarde wwf horiz., minimal paper
losses in the margins and in the bottom right corner, minor surface scratches (B+) 

MATISSE, HENRI  1869 - 1954
311 Nice - Travail & Joie $ 900 / 500

1947, CL, 39.3 x 25.1 in. (100 x 64 cm), printed by Mourlot, Paris wwf horiz., minimal staining (A-) 
wMü II-512, Weill-626

CAPPIELLO, LEONETT O  1875 - 1942
312 Frankreich $ 600 / 360

1937, CL, 39.3 x 24.4 in. (100 x 62 cm), printed by Editions Nouvelle Cappiello, Paris wwf horiz., small
tears, needle holes and minimal staining in the margins (A-) 

VARIOUS ARTISTS
313 France (6 Posters) $ 400 / 240

1958 - 1960, Photo/CO, 38.9 x 24.4 in. (99 x 62 cm), printed by Draeger, Paris w incl. 6 different 
posters, one with paper losses, others with needle holes and/or small tears and/or minor creasing 
and staining (A-/B+) 

MATHIEU, HUBERT JEAN  1897 - 
314 Lourdes - Téléférique du Béout $ 700 / 390

1952, CL, 39.3 x 24.4 in. (100 x 62 cm), printed by Bedos, Paris woL, tiny margin tears (A) 

DUFY, RAOUL 1877 - 1953
315 Paris - Le Printemp s en France $ 360 / 200

ca. 1958, CL, 38.9 x 24.4 in. (99 x 62 cm), printed by L. Delaporte, Paris wwf, minor creasing and 
staining (A-) 
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CASSANDRE (ADOLPHE MOURON),  1901 - 1968
316 L´Oiseau Bleu $ 6400 / 3800

1929, CL, 39.3 x 24.4 in. (100 x 62 cm), printed by L. Danel, Lille w tiny tears and minor creasing in 
the margin (A/A-) (kein) wCIWL-201, Mouron-PL 18

BOGAERT, GASTON  1918 - 2008
317 Sabena $ 600 / 360

1947, CO, 39.3 x 25.5 in. (100 x 65 cm), printed by Marci, Bruxelles wwf horiz., small tears at the 
edges (A-) 

MAURUS, EDMOND
318 Air France - Europe $ 360 / 200

1948, CL, 19.6 x 12.2 in. (50 x 31 cm), printed by Goossens Publicité w tiny tears at the edges (A) 

BOUCHER, LUCIEN  1889 - 1971
319 Air France - Reseau Aerien Mondial $ 600 / 360

ca. 1936, CL, 24.4 x 39.3 in. (62 x 100 cm), printed by Perceval, Paris wneedle holes and minimal
staining in the margins, slight pen mark in the top right corner (A-) 

VILLEMOT, BERNHARD  1911 - 1989
320 Air France - Afrique du Nord $ 500 / 300

1946, CL, 39.3 x 24.4 in. (100 x 62 cm), printed by Hubert Baille, Paris wwf horiz., needle holes in the
corners, minimal staining (A-) 
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SYSIMETSÄ, ILMARI  1912 - 1955
321 Olympische S piele Helsinki Finnland $ 1400 / 800

1952, CL, 39.3 x 24.4 in. (100 x 62 cm), printed by Tilgmann, Finland wminor staining at the edges, 
4 in./10 cm tear in the top left corner (A-) wMü II-887

NIERENBURG, G.
322 KLM - Der fliegende Holländer $ 500 / 280

ca. 1950, CO, 40.1 x 25.1 in. (102 x 64 cm) wsmall tears, needle holes and minimal scratches at 
the edges (A-) 

ANTTINEN, JUHA 1927 - 
323 Finnair - Caravelle Service $ 380 / 220

1959, CO, 38.5 x 24.4 in. (98 x 62 cm) wwf horiz., small stain in the lower left corner (B+/A-) 

DOHET
324 Sabena Belgian Airlines - Belgian Congo $ 250 / 150

ca. 1950, CO, 39.3 x 25.5 in. (100 x 65 cm), printed by Linsmo, Bruxelles wminimal tears, needle 
holes and minor staining at the edges (A-) 

MATTSSON
325 Finnair - Caravelle $ 360 / 200

1960, CO, 38.9 x 24.4 in. (99 x 62 cm) wwf horiz., needle holes in the corners (A-) 
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HENRION, FREDERIC HENRI KAY 1914 - 1990
326 BOAC - It´s a small world by S peedbird $ 400 / 240

1947, CO, 40.1 x 24.8 in. (102 x 63 cm) wneedle holes in the corners, small tears and minor staining
in the top left corner (A-) 

ANONYMOUS - GREAT BRITAIN
327 Great Yarmouth $ 300 / 170

ca. 1958, CO, 40.1 x 24.8 in. (102 x 63 cm) wwf, small tears at the edges, small margin paper loss in
the top left corner (B+) 

LEWITT, JAN / HIM, GEORGE
328 AOA - There´s always sunshine $ 400 / 240

1948, CO, 38.1 x 24 in. (97 x 61 cm), printed by Royle & Son, London wwf horiz., minimal tears and
staining at the edges (A-) wMü II-973 V

VARIOUS ARTISTS
329 Great Brit ain (4 Travel Posters) $ 500 / 280

ca. 1958, CO, 39.7 x 24.8 in. (101 x 63 cm) w incl. -Buxton- by Maddox, -Norwich- by Spencer, -
Guernsey- by Anonymous and -Underground Piccadilly Circus- by Farleigh, some wf with small tears
and/or minor staining (A-/B+) 

ARMSTRONG, JOHN  1893 - 1973
330 Everywhere you go - Shell (Newlands Corner) $ 1300 / 750

1932, CL, 29.9 x 45.2 in. (76 x 115 cm), printed by Vincent Brooks, Day & Son, Ltd., London woL,
tears in the margins, one 6 in./15 cm tear at the left edge, top edge cut unevenly (B+) 

SCHABELSKY
331 Rambles In Cambridgeshire $ 900 / 500

ca. 1935, CL, 39.7 x 24.8 in. (101 x 63 cm), printed by Vincent Brooks, Day & Son. Ltd., London woL,
small tears and minor creasing at the edges (A-) 
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ECKERSLEY, TOM  1914 - 1997
332 BOAC - It´s a small world by S peedbird $ 800 / 460

1947, CO, 38.9 x 24 in. (99 x 61 cm) wwf horiz., corner needle holes, small tears at the edges and
folds, minimal paper loss in the bottom left corner and at the top edge (A-/B+) 

ZERO (HANS SCHLEGER)  1898 - 1976
333 Central Line - Eastern Extension $ 350 / 200

1947, CO, 39.3 x 24.8 in. (100 x 63 cm), printed by The Baynard Press wsmall tears, paper losses
and needle holes at the edges, slight diagonal fold on the right (B+/B) 

LEWIS, DAVID
334 Through Good Services $ 900 / 500

1937, CL, 40.1 x 24.8 in. (102 x 63 cm), printed by Baynard Press, London wwf horiz., tiny hole at 
the upper right edge, tiny tears in the margins (A-/B+) 

ANONYMOUS - IRELAND
335 Dublin - Coach T ours by Cie $ 900 / 500

ca. 1950, CO, 39.3 x 24 in. (100 x 61 cm), printed by Browne & Nolan, Dublin woL (A) 

MIESSEN
336 Ostende-Dover - Der W eg nach England $ 380 / 220

ca. 1956, CO, 38.9 x 24 in. (99 x 61 cm), printed by Beyaert-Sioen, N.V. Kortrijk wsmall tears and 
minor creasing at the edges (A-) 

SIGNATURE ILLEGIBLE
337 Ireland $ 1000 / 600

ca. 1950, CLP, 40.1 x 24.8 in. (102 x 63 cm), printed by Browne & Nola, Dublin woL, tiny tears 
and needle holes at the edges (A) 
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ROBLEDANO, JUAN  1884 - 1974
338 Madrid $ 600 / 360

ca. 1930, CL, 40.1 x 26.3 in. (102 x 67 cm), printed by Voluntad, Madrid wsmall tears at the edges,
needle hole losses in the margins (B+/A-) 

PENAGOS Y TALABARDO, RAF AEL 1889 - 1954
339 Valley of Aran $ 760 / 420

1929, CL, 39.3 x 27.5 in. (100 x 70 cm), printed by Mateu, Madrid wsmall tears at the edges, minimal
tears, paper losses and creasing in the margins, orange -Spain- sticker at the top left (B+) 

DIAZ-JARA, JOAQUIN Y RAFAEL
340 Huelva - The Cradle of America $ 600 / 360

1929, CL, 40.5 x 27.5 in. (103 x 70 cm), printed by Voluntad, Madrid wminimal tears in the margins,
small paper loss at the lower left edge (B+) 

CAPUZ
341 Tarragona $ 600 / 360

ca. 1930, CL, 40.5 x 27.1 in. (103 x 69 cm), printed by Lit. Voluntad, Madrid wsmall tears, minimal
staining and tiny paper losses in the margins (A-) 

DIAZ, VARQUEZ
342 Besuche S panien $ 360 / 200

ca. 1930, CO, 39.3 x 25.5 in. (100 x 65 cm), printed by Seix y Barral Herms., Barcelona wsmall tears
in the margins (A-) 

SEBASTIAN, PABLO
343 Sevilla - Semana Sant a $ 400 / 240

1951, CO, 37 x 24.4 in. (94 x 62 cm), printed by Jose M. Ventura, Granada w tiny tears in the margins,
foxing, esp. at the bottom edge (incl. bottom text line) (B+) 



- Travel & Sports 65

GREGORI
344 Giornat a Olimpica $ 500 / 300

1959, CO, 54.3 x 38.9 in. (138 x 99 cm), printed by Vecchioni & Guadagno, Rome wwf, oL, small
tears at the edges and folds, small retouched losses at the intersecting folds (B+) 

BEVINGTON, WILLIAM GEORGE  1881 - 1953
345 Victoria Falls $ 800 / 460

1930, CL, 39.7 x 24.8 in. (101 x 63 cm), printed by Cape Times Ltd. wsmall tears and minor creasing
at the edges, orange text sticker at the bottom (A-) 

FERRARI, GUILIO
346 Abruzzo $ 500 / 300

1930, CO, 39.3 x 27.5 in. (100 x 70 cm), printed by Gros-Mosti, Torino wsmall edge tears, minimal 
paper losses in the margins, one small tear and slight crease at the top right (A-/B+) 

ALESI, FREDERIC-HUGO de 1849 - 1906
347 Algerie $ 600 / 360

ca. 1900, CLP, 41.7 x 30.3 in. (106 x 77 cm), printed by D´Alesi, Paris woJ, tear at the bottom right,
small tears, needle holes and minor creasing and staining at the edges (B+) 

WAGULA, HANNS  1894 - 1964
348 Dubrovnik $ 600 / 360

ca. 1936, CO, 37.7 x 24.8 in. (96 x 63 cm) wwf horiz., minimal tears, tiny paper losses and minimal
staining in the margins (A-/B+) 

ANONYMOUS - ITALY
349 Venezia $ 360 / 200

ca. 1937, CO, 39.3 x 26.3 in. (100 x 67 cm), printed by Pizzi & Pizio, Milano wwf horiz., tears and 
minor creasing and staining at the edges, 5 in./12 cm tear at the top (B+) 
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NORTHFIELD, JAMES  1888 - 1973
350 Australia - River Derwent - T asmania $ 800 / 460

ca. 1955, CO, 39.7 x 24.8 in. (101 x 63 cm), printed by McLaren & Co., Melbourne w tiny tears and 
minor staining at the edges (A-/B+) 

MORGAN, D.N.
351 Udaipur - The City of Lakes $ 585 / 360

1929, CL, 39.3 x 24.8 in. (100 x 63 cm), printed by Fine Art Offset, Bombay wsmall tears at the edges,
one small paper loss in the bottom margin, minor creasing (B+) 

ANONYMOUS - USA
352 Pan American - South America by Clipper $ 600 / 330

1950, CO, 40.9 x 27.1 in. (104 x 69 cm), printed by Litho in USA woL, slight horiz. fold near the bot-
tom, small tears and minimal browning at the edges (A-) 

ANONYMOUS - GREAT BRITAIN
353 BWIA - Jamaica $ 380 / 220

ca. 1956, CS, 29.9 x 19.6 in. (76 x 50 cm) woL, small tears, needle holes and minimal staining (A-) 

MULLIGAN, FRANK
354 Congo Belge (2 Posters) $ 250 / 150

1960, CO, 39.3 x 24 in. (100 x 61 cm), printed by Capry wsmall tears and minor creasing, added: -
Uganda- by Anonymous (A-) 

ANONYMOUS - GREAT BRITAIN
355 BOAC - South America (+ 1 Poster) $ 360 / 200

ca. 1959, CO, 39.7 x 24.8 in. (101 x 63 cm) w tiny tears and minimal staining at the edges, slight 
crease at the top, added: -Cape Verde- by Gravito, small tears at the edges (A-) 
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TOTARO, F.
356 Aerolinas Argentinas (+ 1 Poster) $ 600 / 360

ca. 1948, CL, 43.3 x 29.1 in. (110 x 74 cm), printed by Industria Argentina wwf horiz., minimal tears
and minor creasing at the edges, added: -Spanien- by Delpy (B-, long tears and edge paper losses)
(A-) 

BLAIR, J.
357 Air V ietnam - V ietnam Hang-Khong $ 900 / 550

ca. 1950, CO, 37.7 x 24 in. (96 x 61 cm), printed by Affiches Gaillard woL, small recreated paper 
losses at the upper right edge, minimal retouched tear at the left edge (B+) 

KAUFFER, EDWARD MCKNIGHT  1890 - 1954
358 American Airlines - Scandinavia $ 500 / 300

1948, CO, 40.1 x 29.9 in. (102 x 76 cm), printed by Litho in USA wwf horiz., tiny tears and minimal
creasing and staining at the edges (A-) 

KAUFFER, EDWARD MCKNIGHT  1890 - 1954
359 American Airlines - Europe $ 400 / 240

ca. 1948, CO, 40.1 x 29.9 in. (102 x 76 cm), printed by Litho in USA wwf horiz., minor creasing at the
edges (A-) 

VARIOUS ARTISTS
360 TWA (2 Posters) $ 360 / 200

ca. 1960, CO, 39.7 x 24.8 in. (101 x 63 cm), printed by Mazarine, Paris w incl. -Land of the Pharaohs-
by Gore (ill.), small tears and one tiny loss at the edges, and -Germany- by Klein, 3 small losses at the
left edge, small tears (A-) 

BRUN, DONALD  1909 - 1999
361 Swissair (2 Posters) $ 400 / 240

1958, CO, 40.1 x 25.1 in. (102 x 64 cm), printed by Basler Druck- und Verlagsanstalt, Basel w incl. 
-India- by Brun and -Middle East- by Bühler, minimal tears at the edges (A) wMargadant-305
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PURSELL, WEIMAR  1906 - 1974
362 American Airlines - New York $ 1300 / 750

1956, CO, 40.1 x 29.9 in. (102 x 76 cm), printed by Litho in USA wminimal staining in the margins (A-) 

BINDER, JOSEPH  1898 - 1972
363 United Airlines - Colorado $ 900 / 500

ca. 1957, CO, 39.7 x 24.8 in. (101 x 63 cm) w (A) 

KAUFFER, EDWARD MCKNIGHT  1890 - 1954
364 American Airlines - California - Arizona $ 400 / 240

1948, CO, 40.1 x 29.9 in. (102 x 76 cm), printed by Litho in USA wwf horiz., small tears and minimal
creasing and staining at the edges (A-) 

MIHO, TOMOKO  1931 - 
365 New York Model Cities - Partnership for Change $ 360 / 200

1968, Photo/O, 45.2 x 29.5 in. (115 x 75 cm) wminimal edge creasing, distributed by Darien House (A) 

TEUBNER, PETER
366 Harlem $ 360 / 200

1968, Photo/O, 45.2 x 29.5 in. (115 x 75 cm), printed by Seaward-Edison Corporation w tiny tears and
minimal creasing at the edges, distributed by Darien House (A-) 
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HILL, BERN  1911 - 1977
367 Capit al Cities Route (Richmond W ashington Line) $ 1400 / 750

ca. 1946, CO, 24 x 18.1 in. (61 x 46 cm) w tiny tears at the edges (A) 

HILL, BERN  1911 - 1977
368 Jersey Central - The Big Little Railroad $ 1400 / 750

ca. 1946, CO, 24 x 18.1 in. (61 x 46 cm) w tiny paper losses in the top right and bottom 
left corners (A-) 

BONATH, HARRY 1903 - 1976
369 Seattle W orld´s Fair (2 Posters) $ 500 / 300

1962, CO, 28.7 x 20 in. (73 x 51 cm), printed by Artprints Inc. wminimal staining in the margins, 
added: -Washington State - Diamond Jubilee- from 1964 (A) 

HILL, BERN  1911 - 1977
370 Chesapeake & Ohio Railway - W ashington $ 400 / 240

ca. 1955, CO, 37.4 x 27.5 in. (95 x 70 cm) woL, small tears and minor creasing and staining at the 
edges, slight surface creases, small tear at the top (B+) 

ANONYMOUS - USA
371 The Minneapolis & S t. Louis Railway Comp any $ 300 / 180

ca. 1948, Photo/O, 24 x 17.7 in. (61 x 45 cm) woL, tears and minor surface creasing (B+) 
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ANONYMOUS - SWITZERLAND
372 Loetschberg $ 500 / 280

1949, CL, 39.3 x 25.1 in. (100 x 64 cm), printed by Feuz, Bern w tiny tears and minor water staining 
at the edges, slight buckling (A-) 

RAGAN, LESLIE DARRELL 1897 - 1972
373 New York Central - New England S tates $ 400 / 240

ca. 1950, CLP, 15.7 x 17.7 in. (40 x 45 cm) woL, calendar top (A) 

ANONYMOUS - ITALY
374 Reduction of 70% - T ravelling in It aly $ 400 / 240

ca. 1935, CO, 38.9 x 24.4 in. (99 x 62 cm), printed by La Presse, Milano woL, unobbtrusive horiz.
background tear at the right edge (A-) 

GIROUX, ANDRÉ  1901 - 1968
375 Billet de Famille $ 400 / 240

ca. 1935, Photo/CO, 38.5 x 24 in. (98 x 61 cm), printed by Paul Martial, Paris woL, minor tears, small
retouched paper losses and minor staining at the edges (B+) 

MORAN, THOMAS
376 Northern Pacific - Grand Canyon - Yellowstone $ 360 / 200

ca. 1955, CO, 18.8 x 26.7 in. (48 x 68 cm) woL, small tears in the margins (A-) 

ANONYMOUS - SWITZERLAND
377 Avec Le Train - Voie Libre $ 250 / 150

1968, Photo/O, 39.3 x 24.8 in. (100 x 63 cm) woL, small tears and needle hole losses at the edges (A-
/B+) 
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HILL, BERN  1911 - 1977
378 Route of the Black Diamond (Lehigh V alley Railroad) $ 1400 / 750

ca. 1946, CO, 24 x 18.1 in. (61 x 46 cm) w tiny tears at the edges (A) 

BEALS, VICT OR  1895 - 
379 Santa Fe (Super Chief) $ 400 / 240

ca. 1949, CO, 16.9 x 22.8 in. (43 x 58 cm) woL, restored tears at the edges, three tiny retouched 
holes (B+) 

KAUFFER, EDWARD MCKNIGHT  1890 - 1954
380 Kentucky Derby $ 800 / 460

ca. 1948, CO, 37.4 x 27.5 in. (95 x 70 cm) wwf horiz., tiny tears at the right edge (A-) 

LOGAN, MAURICE  1886 - 1973
381 Southern Pacific - The Alamo $ 600 / 360

1929, CLP, 23.2 x 16.1 in. (59 x 41 cm) wwf, oL, retouched tears, needle holes and tiny paper 
losses in the margins, minor staining, colors slightly faded (B/B-) 

ANONYMOUS - USA
382 Union Pacific S treamliner - City of Denver $ 250 / 150

ca. 1937, CLP, 15.3 x 24 in. (39 x 61 cm) woL, small tears and minor creasing and staining at the 
edges (B+/A-) 

ANONYMOUS - USA
383 Union Pacific - Domeliners $ 380 / 220

ca. 1955, CO, 33.8 x 24.4 in. (86 x 62 cm) woL, tears, needle holes and repaired paper losses at 
the edges, colors slightly faded, long vertical background tear through -D- of -Domeliners- (B+/B) 
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COLIN, PAUL 1892 - 1986
384 French Line - Your gay entree to England and France $ 800 / 460

ca. 1950, CO, 29.9 x 24.4 in. (76 x 62 cm), printed by Editions Transatlantique wsmall tears at the 
vertical edges (A-) 

AUVIGNE, JAN
385 French Line - T ransatlantique $ 400 / 260

1948, CO, 39.7 x 24.8 in. (101 x 63 cm), printed by Edition Transatlantique wwf horiz., small tears, 
tiny paper losses and minimal staining at the edges (B+) 

ANTON, OTTOMAR  1895 - 1976
386 HAPAG - Caribia and Cordillera $ 600 / 360

ca. 1934, CO, 33 x 23.6 in. (84 x 60 cm), printed by Mühlmeister & Johler, Hamburg wminimal staining
at the top and bottom edges from the removal of metal bars (A) 

ANONYMOUS - GERMANY
387 HAPAG - Deutschland (no text) $ 800 / 460

ca. 1928, CO, 35.4 x 25.1 in. (90 x 64 cm), printed by Schultz & Co., Hamburg wminimal tears and
creasing at the edges (A-) 

LOHMANN, WILLY 1883 - 
388 HAPAG-Weltreise $ 600 / 360

1929, CT, 33 x 23.6 in. (84 x 60 cm), printed by Gustav Petermann, Hamburg wsmall tears and two 
tape stains at the edges (B+/A-) 

PEAK, ROBERT  1927 - 1992
389 French Line - S.S. France $ 400 / 240

ca. 1961, CO, 46 x 29.9 in. (117 x 76 cm), printed by Litho in USA wsmall tears, creasing and minor
staining at the edges (B+) 
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CASSIERS, HENRI  1858 - 1944
390 Red Star Line - Antwerpen - New York $ 760 / 420

1898, CL, 32.6 x 18.5 in. (83 x 47 cm), printed by De Rycker, Bruxelles wsmall tears and minor 
staining at the edges, circular tear in the top left corner, small paper losses in the top and bottom 
margins (B+) wDfP II-998

BOHRDT, HANS  1857 - 1945
391 United American Lines - Hamburg-American Line (Resolute) $ 500 / 280

ca. 1926, CLP, 15.7 x 17.7 in. (40 x 45 cm) w tiny tears in the margins, minimal creasing (A) 

BOHRDT, HANS  1857 - 1945
392 Hamburg $ 500 / 300

ca. 1910, CL, 35.4 x 25.9 in. (90 x 66 cm), printed by Mühlmeister & Johler, Hamburg wsmall tears
and minor staining in the margins, top and bottom edges cut unevenly (B+) 

STÖWER, WILLY 1864 - 1931
393 Albert Ballin (Hamburg-America Line) $ 600 / 360

ca. 1928, CLP, 24.8 x 18.1 in. (63 x 46 cm), printed by Gustav Petermann, Hamburg wminimal 
creasing (A) 

FUSS, ALBERT  1898 - 1969
394 HAPAG - Weihnacht sfahrt nach New York $ 500 / 300

1935, CO, 33 x 23.6 in. (84 x 60 cm), printed by Kunst- & Werbedruck GmbH, Ffm wsmall tears 
at the edges, small piece of tape in the bottom margin (A-) 

BOUCHÉ, R.R.
395 French Line - Live the life you love $ 360 / 200

ca. 1958, CO, 27.9 x 22 in. (71 x 56 cm), printed by Dorland woL, small retouched tears and staining
at the edges (B+) 
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